EXON COMPANY, U.S.A.

P.0. BOX 4032 ® CONCORD, CA 945244032 f
MARKETING DEPARTMENT ® ENVIROMMENTAL ENGINEERING /ﬁ' ,3(0
DARIN L. ROUSE P
ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEER

(925) 246-8768
(925) 246-8798 FAX

February 17, 2000

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-3006/720 High Street, Oakland, California.
Dear Mr. Chan:

Attached for your review and comment is a report entitled Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation
Status Report, Fourth Quarier 1999, dated February 7, 2000, for the above referenced site. The report was prepared
by Environmental Resclutions, Inc. (ERI) of Novato, California, and details the results of groundwater monitoring,
sampling, and remedial activities at the subject site.

In response to a letter from Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, dated January 26, 2000, Exxon will submit
a plan to destroy select wells and continue monitoring and sampling remaining wells to evaluate plume stability and
subsequently obtain case closure. .

If you hn,\_rp-n:n';'_ fuestions or comments, please contact me at (925) 246-8768.

Sincegely, /
.-: o i ¥ J
(" Darin Choe

Environmental Engineer

Attachment: ERT's Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation Status Report, Fourth Quarter 1999,
dated February 7, 2000.

ce: w/attachment
Mr. Stephen Hill - California Regional Water Quality Control Board-San Francisco Bay Region

w/o attachment
Mr. James F. Chappell - Environmental Resolutions, Inc.
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ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

February 7, 2000
ERI 201013.R22

Mr. Darin L. Rouse

Exxon Company, U.S.A.

P.O. Box 4032

Concord, California 945244032

Subject: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation Status Report, Fourth Quarter
1999, Former Exxon Service Statton 7-3006, 720 High Street, Oakland, California.

Mr. Rouse:

At the request of Exxon Company, U.S.A. (Exxon), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) is reporting
the results of fourth quarter 1999 groundwater monitoring and sampling activities at the subject site.
The location of the site is shown on the Site Vicinity Map (Plate 1). The purpose of quarterly
monitoring and sampling is to evaluate concentrations of dissolved hydrocarbons in groundwater and
the effectiveness of remedial actions. The locations of selected site features are shown on the
Generalized Site Plan (Plate 2). Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine Tech) performed the groundwater
monitoring and sampling activities and ERI performed operation and maintenance activities.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

On December 21, 1999, Blaine Tech measured the depth to water (DTW) and collected groundwater
samples from select wells for laboratory analysis. Groundwater monitoring and sampling were
performed in accordance with Blaine Tech's groundwater sampling protocol (Attachment A).

On January 26, 2000, ERI measured depth to water (DTW) and collected confirmation samples from
groundwater monitoring wells MW3 and MW4 for laboratory analysis. Groundwater monitoring and
sampling were performed in accordance with ERI’s groundwater sampling protocol (Attachment A).
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and gradient may not be indicative of actual conditions. Therefore, a hydraulic gradient and flow

Due to recent air sparge/soil vapor extraction (AS/SVE) remediation activities, groundwater elevation?
direction have not been calculated.

Laboratory Analyses and Results

Groundwater samples were submitted to Southern Petroleum Laboratories, Inc. (SPL), a state-certified
laboratory, under Chain of Custody protocol. The samples were analyzed for total purgeable
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPPHg), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes
(BTEX), methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE), and total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
(TEPHd). Confirmation samples were analyzed for TEPHd with silica gel cleanup. The specific
methods of analysis are listed in the notes in Table 1. The results of analyses are presented in Table 1

73 Digital Drive, Suite 100, Novato, California 94949-5791 415-382-9105 (FAX 415-382-1856)
Lake Forest » Novalo = Seattle
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and are shown on Plate 2. The laboratory analysis report and Chain of Custody record are attached
(Attachment B).

SOIL AND GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION
Air Sparging/Soil Vapor Extraction

ERI initiated operation of the AS/SVE system in August 1996, utilizing the thermal/catalytic oxidizer.
The AS/SVE system was shut down July 28, 1999. Cumulative operational and performance data are
presented in Table 2. Copies of the laboratory analysis reports and Chain of Custody records for soil
vapor extraction system samples collected during the reporting period are attached (Attachment B).

The AS/SVE system currently consists of six AS wells for air injection and six vadose wells for SVE
within an on-site interceptor trench, a water knock-out tank, a Thermtech VAC-25 thermal/catalytic
oxidizer, a Gast® air compressor, and a propane tank for supplemental fuel.

ronn tion an tment

The groundwater remediation system (GRS) is designed to treat separate-phase and dissolved
hydrocarbons in groundwater extracted from the interceptor trench beneath the site. Pnenrnatic pumps
are installed in extraction wells RW2 and RWS5, in order to recover groundwater from the interceptor
trench. Subsurface and above-ground collection piping were used to transfer extracted groundwater to
a holding tank. A transfer pump and polyvinyl chloride (PVC) piping were used to direct the water
stream from the holding tank through water filters, an air stripper, and subsequently through liquid-
phase granular activated carbon {(GAC) canisters connected in series. The treated groundwater was
discharged to the sanitary sewer regulated by East Bay Municipal Utilities District (EBMUD).

The GRS system was shut dowm on December 23, 1998, Cumulative GRS flow rates, total volume

extracted, and influent, intermediate, and effluent sample concentrations are presented in Table 3.
SUMMARY AND STATUS OF INVESTIGATION
Site closure is being pursued and quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling will continue.

The table below presents the estimated amounts of hydrocarbons removed by the AS/SVE system since
the last reporting period and since startup.

Period Pounds of Hydrocarbons Gallons of Hydrocarhons
Removed Removed
To Date: 5,144 845

The GRS was not operational during the fourth quarter 1999. Based on data collected to date, ERI
estimates that the GRS has removed the following amounts of hydrocarbons at the subject site.

Period Pounds of Hydrocarbons Gallons of Hydrecarbons
Removed Removed
To Date: 10 2
2
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LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in
California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for Exxon
Company, U.S.A., and any reliance on this report by third parties shail be at such party’s sole risk.

ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Stephen Hill

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, California 94612

Please call Mr. James Chappell at (415) 382-4323 with any questions regarding this project.

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc.
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James F. Chappell
Senior Staff Scientist

f//’(} L XK pahivai
Mark S. Dockum ;'

R.G. 44]2
C.E.G. 1675
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TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL AND EMISSIONS FOR -
SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006

720 High Street o
Oakland, California
(Page 5 of 9)
Field Measurements Laboratory Analytical Results TPPHg Removal Benzene Removal Benzene
DATE SAMPLE TEMP PRESS FLOW INF EFF TPPHg Benzene Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative Emitted per Day
D F in H,0 ofm ppmv g/’ mg/m’ Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds pounds

5/28/97 176 42 0 178
6/4/97 A-[NF 176 360 9 156.76 3,670.4 1.724 < 49.26

A-EFF < 10 < 0.10 < 0.0016
6/11/97 176 49 0 169
6/18/97 158.4 38 0 161
6/25197 167.2 36 0 152
712197 A-INF 167.2 350 5.4 153.11 3,823.5% 1.790 < 51.04

A-EFF < 10 < 0.10 < 0.0015
119197 202.4 29.4 0 124
7/18/97 246.4 14.7 1] 62
7/22/97 246.4 542 0 229
730097 220 36.1 0 153
8/7/97 A-INF 220 160 < 0.50 159.53 3,983.1 < 1.846 < 52.89

A-EFF 13 < 0.10 < 0.0020
8/11/97 220 19.1 0 Bi
8120/97 167.2 13.1 0 55
8727097 158.4 20.0 0 8s
5/3/97 A-INF 158.4 400 < 1.0 128.39 4,111.5 < (.344 < 53.23

A-EFF < 10 < 0.10 < 0.0014
9/10/97 123.2 80O 4.0 3386
9/17/97 158.4 131 1.1 554
9724797 176 40 0 169
10/8r97 A-INF 176 200 3.1 157.59 4,269.1 1.077 < 54,31

A-EFF < 10 < 0.10 < 0,0015
10/15/97 193.6 50 0.9 212
10722197 176 50 1.5 212
10/30/97 158.4 30 1} 127
11/5/97 167.2 65 7.6 275
11/12/97 A-INF 176 380 < 0.10 298.58 4,567.6 < 0.885 < 35.20

A-EFF < 10 < 0.10 < 0.0016
11/20/97 158,4 33 32 138
11/25/97 123.2 56 3.0 237
12/3/97 A-INF 220 NA NA NA NA

A-EFF <10 < 0,10 < 0.0020
12/10/97 176 19 0.5 80
12/1797 193.6 16 0.6 68
12/23/97 193.6 13 0.0 55
12729197 A-INF 176 51 < 0.10 345.64 4,913.3 < (.074 < 55,27

A-EFF < 10 <« L10 < 0.0016



TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE HYDRQCARBON REMOVAL AND EMISSIONS FOR
SOIL YAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street
Qakland, California
{Page 6 of B

-

Field Measurements Laboratory Analytical Results TPPHg Removal Benzene Removal Benzene
DATE SAMPLE TEMP PRESS FLOW INF EFF TPPHg Berizene Per Period Currndative Per Period Cumulative Emitted per Day
D F in H,O cfm ppmy mg/m’ mg/m’ Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds pounds

1/6/98 A-INF 176 o 21 7.65 4,920.9 < 0.139 < 55.41

A-EFF < 10 < &1 < L0016
1/13/98 211.2 6 1.0 5
1/20/98 184.8 4 1.3 17
2/3/98 System down due to chart recorder prablem
2/10/98 Restart system
2/10/98 A-INF 132 < [0 1.1 < 15.48 < 4,936.4 0.619 < 56.03

A-EFE < [0 < 0.1 < 0.0012
2/18/98 132.15 0.5 0.0
2/23/98 £58.4 0.6 g.1
3/11/98 A-INF 193.6 < 10 1.5 < 4,24 < 4,940.6 0.551 < 36.58

A-EFF < 10 < 0.1 < 10017
371798 167.1 L6 3.4
3/X0/98 System down due to control fault
3/23/98 Restart system
3/23/98 176 6.2 1.9
3/30/98 167.2 0.4 0.8
4/7/98 17§ 1.4 1.1
4/17/98 123.2 1.4 1.7
4/21/98 A-INF 88 10 0.26 < 5.18 < 4,945.8 0.456 < 57.04

A-EFF < 10 < 0.1 < 0.0008
4728/98 1] 23 1.6
5/12/98 A-INF ] < 10 < 01 < 1.86 < 4,947.5 < (.032 < 57.07

A-EFF < 10 < 0.1 < .0008
5/19/98 88§ 18 1.2
5/28/98 88 1.7 12
6/2/98 A-INF 88 4.3 2.1 18 < 0.1 < 232 < 494408 < 0.017 < 57.08

A-EFF < 10 < 0.1 < 0.0008
6/9/98 8B 1.9 1.1
6/17/98 96.8 1.7 0.9
6/24/98 96.8 2.1 0.8
TI8/98 A-INF 96.8 3.4 08 <10 < 0.1 < 4.18 < 4,954.0 < 0.030 < 57.11

A-EFF < 10 < 0.1 < 0.0009
7/14/98 A-INF 132 31 0.0 9 0.91 < 1.51 < 4,955.5 < 0.031 < 57,15

A-EFF < 10 < 0.1 < 0.0012
T/14/98 Shut down vapor extraction system upon departure. One process blowsr not operating
T/16/98 System Inspection, vapor extraction system stifl down,
7r21/98 Systern down on arrival due to blown process blower fuse. Restarted system
7/21/98 46.2 2.5 1.1
7/27/98 System operated for 11 hours prior to samples being collected.



TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL AND EMISSIONS FOR
SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Sexvice Station 7-3006

-

720 High Street -
Oakland, California
(Page 7 of 9
Field Measurements Laboratory Analytical Results TPPHg Removal Benzene Removal Benzene
DATE SAMFLE TEMP PRESS FLOW ENF EFF TPPHg Benzene Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative Emitted per Day
D F in HO cfin ppmyv mgfm’ mglm’ Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds pounds
7127198 A~INF 176 0.3 0.1 13 < 0.IQ < 0,16 < 4,955.7 < 0.003 < 57.15
A-EFF < 10 < 0.10 < 0.0016
8/5/98 System down on arrival due to cumbustion blower problems. System ran for one hour. Restaried system
8/5/98 A-INF 184.8 4.1 0.0 50 2.50 0.02 < 4,955.7 < 0.002 < 57.15
A-EFF < 10 < 0.1 < 0.0017
8/11/98 A-INF 193.6 27 0.3
8/18/98 A-INF 202.4 31 0.3
8/25/08 193.6 1.8 03
9/3/98 System down upon arrival due to propane tank running empty. System operated for 16 days. Restarted system.
9/3/08 A-INF 184.8 4.4 0.2 58 1.00 20.97 < 4,975.6 0.464 < 57.561
A-EFF < 10 < 010 < 00,0017
9/8/08 202.4 1.8 0.2
9/22/98 System down upon arrival due to Iow gas pressure comrel fauldown 14 days
0/22/98 2.7 0.3
9/29/98 176 20.4 1.8
10/6/98 A-INF 202.4 13.0 1.3 56 1.70 20.38 < 4,997.0 0.444 < 58.06
A-EFF < 10 < 0.10 0.0018
System down upen arrival due to propane tank running empty .System down for 115.5 hours.
10/15/98 191.54 1.1 0.2
10/20/98 193.6 78.6 0.3
10/27/98 193.6 21%.0 6.2
11/4/98 A-INF 193.6 42.1 3.3 150 5.00 44,30 < 5,041.3 1.727 < 59.78
A-EFF < 10 < 0,10 0.0017
11/12/98 184.8 32.4 3.7
11/17/98 £80.4 97.4 7.5
11/17/98 System down upon atrival due to propane tank mnning empty. System down for 82 hours.
12/2/98 System down wpon arrival due to propane tank mnring empty. System down on departure.
12/9/98 Restarted system
12/9/98 A-INF 184.8 10.0 0.4 Bag flat
A-EFF < 10 < 0.10
12/16/98 184.8 8.5 0.9
12/23/98 System down upon arrival due to propane tank running empty. System remained down
1/6/99 Resiarted system
1/6/99 A-INF 281.6 61.6 2.8 43 0.15 < 471.70 < 5,089.0 < 1.133 < 60.54
A-EFF < 10 < 0.1 < 00025
1/12/99 A-INF 204 2.8 0.0
A-EFF
1/18/99 A-INF 220 1008 6.4
A-EFF
1/26/99 A-INF 134.8 32.0 5.6

A-EFF



TABLE 2

CUMULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL AND EMISSIONS FOR
SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006

720 High Street
Qakland, California
(Page 8 of 9)

Field Measurements Laboratory Anafytical Results TPPHg Removal Benzene Removal Benzens
DATE SAMFPLE TEMP PRESS FLOW INF EFF TPPHg Benzene Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative Emitted per Day
D F in H;0 cfm ppiv mg/m’ mg/m’® Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds pounds

2/14/99 A-INF 176 125 6.7 < 50 <05 < 33.65 < 51227 < 0076 < §1.01

A-EFF < 50 < 0.5 < 0.0079
2/12/99 A-INF 132 15.2 0.8

A-EFF
2/12499 System down on depareure, compound full with rain water.
V18799 Pumped containment rain sater Into storage tank, restarted system.
3/18/99 A-INF 46,4 16.2 0 < 10 < 0.5 < 4.55 < 5,127.2 < 0076 < §1.09

A-EFF < 10 < 0.5 < 0,011
3/30/99 A-INF 132 11.5 0

A-EFF
4/9/99 A-INF 154 2.4 ]

A-EFF
4/16/99 A-INF 140.8 Y 09 <10 < 0.1 < 5.4 < 5,132.3 < 0.151 < 61.24

A-EFF < 10 < 0.1 < L0013
421199 A-INF 125.2 5.5 0

A-EFF
4/28/99 A-INF 123.2 10.1 0

A-EFF
514199 A-INF 132 0 0

A-EFF
5/13/99 A-INF 176 1.3 0 < 10 < 0.1 < 3.84 5,136.1 < 0.038 < 61.28

A-EFF < 10 < 0.1 < 0.0016
5/18/99 A-INF 176 1.3 0

A-EFF
5/25/99 A-INF 167.2 0 0

A-EFF
6/11/99 System down upon atrival, emerpency stop button was activated.
6/11/9% A-INF [67.2 4.9 4.5

A-EFF
6/17/99 System operated for 24.3 day for removal calculations.
6/17/99 A-INF 167.2 1.3 1 < 10 < 0.1 < 3.74 5,139.9 < 0,037 < 61.32

A-EFF < 10 < 0.1 < 0.0015
6/17/99 System shut down for pulsing
6/25/99 System restarted
6/25/99 A-INF 176 33 0

A-EFF
6/29/99 A-INF 176 2.9 0

A-EFF
1/6/99 A-INF 123.2 0 o] < 10 < 0.1 < 1.43 5,141.3 < 0.014 < 61.33

A-EFF < 10 < 0.1 < 0.0011

.



TABLE 2

CUMULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL AND EMISSIONS FOR
SOIL YAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006

720 High Street
Oakland, Californla
(Page 3 of 9}
Field Measurements Laboratory Analytical Results TPPHg Removal Benzene Removal Benzene
DATE SAMPLE TEMP PRESS FLOW INF EFF TPPHg Benzene Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative Emitted per Day
I F in H,0 cfm ppmv me/m’ mghm’ Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds pounds

7/16/99 A-INF 158.4 1.6 0.3

A-EFF
7116/93 System shut down for pulsing
722/09 System restarted
722199 A-INF 176 0 0.7

A-EFF
7/28/99 A-INF 167.2 54 0 15.5 < 0.1 < 2.66 5,143.9 < 0.018 < 61.15

A-EFF 10 < 0.1 < 0.0015
T/28/99 Systemn shut dewn for pulsing
Notes:
A-INF = Air Influent HC = Hydrocarbons measured as toral purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyized using E
A-INT = Aijr Intermediate ug/l = micrograms per liter
A-EFF w Air Effluent mg/cuM = milligrams per cubic meter

NA = Not Analyzed 1b = pounds
cu. ft‘fmin = cubic feet per minute acfm = actual cubic feet per minute
ppmy = parts per million by volume < = less than the laboratory method dewction limit

*If value is below laboratory detection limit, detection limit value is used.
*Values calculated using ERI SOP-25 "Hydrocarbons Removed from a Vadose Well” (Attachment C)

-



TABLE 3

OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006

720 High Street
Ozkland, Catifornia
{Page 1 of 10)

Total Average Laboratory Analytical Results TPPHg Removal Benzene Remaoval
Date Flow  Flowrate Sample TPPHg B T E X Arsenic  Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative
gal ‘g_pd ID vg/l v/l vg/l e/l el me/l 1bs [bs Ibs lbs
1/9/95 0 W-INF 3400 630 190 100 460 NA
.- -- W-INT <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 NA
-- - W-EFF <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.0076
110/95 -- -- --
1/11/95 795 398 -- -- -- -- -- -- --
1/13/95 1,065 135 System shut down pending EBMUD arsenic revision (discharge limit of (0012 ppm)
1/23/95 1,065 u} -- -- -- -- -- -- --
2/13/95 1,065 0 -- -- -- -- -- -- --
2/14/95 1,065 4} .. -- - .- - -- -
201795 1,065 0 -- -- -- -- .- .- --
2427195 1,065 0 .- -- -- -- - -- --
317195 1,065 4} EBMUD arsenic revision {discharge limit of 0.05 ppm)
3/13/95 10,800 1,623 W-INF 110 74 0.5 0.53 [ NA 0.1581 0.1581 0.0287 0.0287
W-INT <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <{0.5 <0.5 NA
W-EFF <30 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.005
3721/95 11,660 168 W-INF <50 45 <0.5 <0.5 53 NA 0.0006 0.1587 0.0000 0.0288
W-INT <50 <0.5 <0.5 <f.5 <05 Na
W-EFF <50 <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 00059
Systern shut down - 55-gallon liquid phase carbon canister (leak)
3/30/95 11,760 11 Replaced one 55-gallon Jiquid phase carbon canister {Jeak)
4/4/95 11,760 Replaced one 55-gallon liquid phase carbon canister {leak) - Started system
474198 12,660 130 W-INF 220 66 11 4.8 16 NA 0.0011 0.1598 0.0003 0.02%1
W-INT <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
W-EFF <50 <0.5 <0.5 <035 <0.5 0.0096
412/95 53,200 5,068 W-INF 770 110 19 <50 E60 NA 0.1674 0.3273 0.0298 0.0588
W-INT <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 NA
W-EFF <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.005
4/19/95 73,710 2,930 W-INF 400 47 54 <0.5 40 NA 0.1001 0.4274 0.0134 0.0723
W-INT <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
‘W-EFF <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.0055
4/26/95 82,820 1,301 W-INF 1500 190 44 12 150 NA 0.0722 0,4996 0.0090 0.0813
W-INT 200 31 3.2 <0.5 15 NA
W-EFF <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.008
519195 83,750 72 Replaced two 55-gallon liquid phase carbon canisters (leaks)

-



TABLE 3 -
OPERATION AND PERFORMAMNCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street
Cakdand, California
(Page 2 of 10}

Total Average Laboratory Analytical Results TPPHg Removal Benzene Remaoval
Date Flow Flowrate Sample TPPHg B T E X Arsenic Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative
gal gpd iD vl vl ugil g/l vg/l mg/l Ibs lbs Ibs 1bs
5726105 97,840 529 W-INF G480 2i0 16 5.8 28 Na 0.1366 0.6362 0.0251 0.1063
W-INT <50 0.94 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 NA
W-EFF <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
6/6/05  Added two $5-gallon liquid phase carbon canisters in series
6/6/95  Replaced one 55-gallon liquid phase carbon canister (leak)
6/8/95 W-INF 2800 560 300 34 340 NA
W-INT1 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
W-INT2 <50 <0.5 <0.5% <0.5 <0.5 NA
W-EFF1 <30 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
W-EFF2 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
6/27/95 125,010 849 W-INF1 4500 1700 99 35 220 NA 0.5871 1.2233 0.2165 0.3228
W-INEZ 810 420 20 1.9 58 NA
W-INT1 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
W-INT2 <50 0.53 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
‘W-EFF <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
W-EFF2 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
TS 131,370 489  Replaced two 55-gallen liquid phase carbon canisters
1195 131,650 320 W-INF1 1600 530 15 <10 39 NA 0.1700 1.3933 0.0521 0.2850
W-INF2 630 270 7.0 <5.0 15 NA
W-INT1 <50 <[5 <0.5 <05 <D.5 NA
W-INT2 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
W-EFF <50 <035 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 0.041
Additional Anatyses: ND Purgeable Volatile Organics, ND Priority Pellutant Metals,
except for 12 ppb nickel and 8.0 ppb zinc
7/25/95 141,550 704 Sysiem down pending tesulis of afr samples
7/28/95  System Down - Could not Restart
7/31/95  Resoart System
8/15/95 System Down - Remaove hydrocarbon vapor detector and send to manufacrurer for calibration
9/11/95  Replaced hydrocarbon vaper detector - Restarted System
9/13/95  System Down - hydrocarbon vapor detector shut down
9/18/95  Restart System



TABLE 3 -
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street
Oakland, California
{Page 3 of 10}

Total Average Laboratory Analytical Resolts TPPHg Removal Benzene Removal
Date Flow Flowrate Sample TPPHE B T E X Arsenic Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative
gal gpd 1D v/l v/t g/l vgil ugil mg/l Ibs Lbs Ibs Ibs
918/93 148,550 244 W-INFI1 1900 590 33 16 120 Na 0.2462 1.6395 0.0788 0.4637
W-INF2 450 150 7.6 3.1 i0 NA
W-INT <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
W-EFF <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
9/20/95  Systemm Down - hydrecarbon vapor detector shut down
9/25/93  Restart System
9/28/95  Systern Down - hydrocarbon vaper detector shit down
10/13/95 151,380 113 WHINF1 4900 1400 310 120 480 NA 0.0803 1.7197 00235 0.4872
W-INF2 780 230 49 15 72 NA
W-INT <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 Na
W-EFF <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.0079
Additional Analyses: ND Purgeable Volatile Organics
10H26/95 154,143 213
1/6/95 157,906 342
11/20/95 159,664 126 W-INF1 630 140 <5.0 6.9 2 NA D.1911 1.9108 0.0532 0.5404
W-INF2 230 36 1.6 22 7.6 NA
W-INT <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
W-EFF <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
11/27/95  System Daown
£1/20/95 160,361 7 Restart System
12/4/95 161,442 216
12/18/95 168,304 490 W-INF1 8900 1100 G 130 200 NA 0.3435 21543 0.0447 0.5851
W-INF2 3900 380 85 60 850 NA
W-INT <50 1.3 <05 <0.5 51 NA
W-EFF <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 NA
1/2/96 17t,770 231
1/8/96 173,707 323
1/16/96 178,573 608 W-INF 490 53 1.8 39 35 MNA 0.4023 2.6566 0.0494 0.6345
W-INF2 150 8.1 <0.5 0.61 6.8 NA
W-INT <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
W-EFF <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 NA
1730/% 190,030 B18



TABLE 3

QOPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006

720 High Sweet

Oakland, California

(Page 4 of 10)

-

Total Average Laboratory Analytical Results TPPHg Removal Benzene Removal
Date Fow  Flowrate Sampte TPPHg B T E X Arsenic  Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative
gal gpd ID vgd v/l g/l Vgl veil mg/l Ibs Ibs Ibs 1bs
214/96 202,610 839  W-INF1 840 220 25 <25 36 NA 0.1334 2.7900 0.0274 0.6619
W-INE2 410 96 10 1.1 3 NA
W-INT <50 0.58 1.8 <0.5 25 NA
W-EEE <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 NA
2/27/96 216,100 1,038
3/12/96  System down upon arrival
312196 216,590 33 W-INF1 1700 410 110 26 130 NA 0.1481 2.9381 0.0367 0.6986
W-INF2 420 94 24 59 33 NA
W-INT <50 0.53 <0.5 <0.5 <05 NA
W-EFF <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 NA
Y2596 217,460 67 W-INF1 100 6.6 <0.5 <0.3 7 NA 0.0065 2.9446 0.0015 0.7002
W-INF2 <350 3.9 <0.5 <0.5 1.5 NA
W-INT <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 NA
W-EFF <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 NA
3A5/96  System shutdown, removal of blower/carbon to thermal oxidizer
7/22/96  Start-up remediation system
7296 219,802 20 W-INF1 3100 330 53 180 630 NA (.0313 21.9759 0.0033 0.7034
W-INF2 2500 330 41 140 480 NA
WAINT <30 <Q.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
W-EFF <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
8/1/96  System down on arrival, unable to obtain emission flow rate and samples. Notified BAAQMD
8/1/96 247,305 2,750
8/9/96 W-INF1 1500 550 6.0 12 69 NA
W-INF2 240 71 0.91 13 9.2 NA
W-INT <50 <0.5 <0.% <05 <{.5 NA
W-EFF <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 WA
8/15/96 252,600 378
8/29/96 256,508 279
9/6/95 258,828 290  W-INFL <50 <{.5 <0.3 <05 <0.5 NA 0.5128 3.4R87 0.0538 0.7573
W-INF2 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 NA
W-INT <50 <05 <05 <05 <05  NA
W-EFF <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
HIO6 260,063 88
9/24/96 262,432 590
10/3/9% 263,150 81



TABLE 3

OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006

720 High Street

Oakland, California

(Page 5 of 10}

Total Average Laboratory Analytical Results TPPHg Removal Benzene Removal
Date Flow Flowrate Sample TPPHg B T E X Arsenic Per Perind Cumulative Per Peried Cumulative
gal end ID vg/l vefl g/l vgll ugi mg/1 tbs lbs Lbs Ibs
114/96 263,132 7 System down, air cotnpressor, unable to obtain samples. Notified EBMUD
1/2/97 263,232 Replaced compressor, restarted unit
1/31/97 290,045 925 W-INF 5,500 1,700 580 120 740 NA 0.6208 4.1095 0.1962 0.9475
W-INT1 180 9 12 2.1 13 NA
W-INT2 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 NA
W-EFF <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
2/6/97 313,800 3,959 W-INF1 5,100 910 160 45 910 NA 1.0504 5.1600 0.2586 1.2061
W-INT2 570 62 12 2.9 86 NA
W-INT <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
W-EFF <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
214/97 323,820 1,253
2/18/97 327,856 1,009
2/28B/97 335,480 762
37597 340,178 040 W-INF1 980 100 5.0 2.1 54 NA 0.56590 5.8290 0.1111 1.3172
W-INF2 <50 0.81 <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA
W-INT1 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
W-EFF <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
3/12/97 344,977 686
3/19/97 346,176 171
3/26/97 346,927 107
4/2/97 351,729 686  W-INF 430 120 1.8 53 19 NA 0.0679 5,8969 0.0106 1.3278
W-INTL <350 <0.5 <0.3% <0.5 <0.5 NA
W-EFF <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.% NA
4997 356,009 611
4/16/97 358,700 384
4/23/97  Systam down on asrival
43097 361,241 182
5/8/97 365,440 525
$14/97 358,270 472 System down, bad float on air stripper
5/21/97 370,444 311 W-INF 1,300 360 <3.0 16 pal NA 0.1351 6.0320 0.0375 1.3653
W-INT <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA
W-EFF <50 <05 <5 <05 <0.5 NA
System down, bad fleat on air stripper
5/28/97 372,219 254 System down, bad float on air siripper



TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Farmer Exxon Service Station 7-3006

720 High Street
Oakland, California
{Page 6 of 10} -
Total Average Laboratory Analytical Results TPPHg Removal Benzene Removal
Date Flow  Flowrate Sample TPPHg B T E X Arsenic  Per Period Cumulative Per Period Curnulative
gal gpd ID gl wg/l v/l vgh vgi mg/l b 1bs bs 1bs

6/4/97 Replaced float, restarted system

6/4/97 375,230 430  W-INFI 1,600 510 5.8 17 16 NA 0.057% 6.0899 0.0174 1.3827
W-INF2 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
W-INT <50 <0.5 <5 <04 <D.5 MNA
W-EFF <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 NA

6/11/97 378,550 474 System down, faulty transfer pump

7/22/97 Restarted system

7122197 379,120 14 W-INF1 1,300 520 6.2 6.2 34 NA 0.0466 6.1365 0.0165 1.3992
W.INF2 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
W-INT <50 <05 <5 <0.3 <05 NA
W-EFF <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <{.5 NA

7129197 379,515 28

B/7r97 385,510 688 W-INF1 £,400 400 13 21 52 NA 00720 6.2085 0.0245 1.4238
W-INF2 <50 2.0 <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA
W-INT <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 NA
W-EFF <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA

B/13/97 388,390 480

8720197 391,380 427

8/27/97 393,545 309

9/3/57 395,744 314

AT 397,462 237 W-INFl <50 <{.5 <0.5 <[p.5 <0.5 NA 0.0719 6.2804 0.0199 1.4436
W-INF2 <50 <D.§ <D.5 <035 <05 NA
WNT <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 NaA
W-EFF <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 NA

9717/97 399,232 261

924197 400,746 216

1078797 403,527 199 W-INFI1 <50 0.53 <0.5 <035 <0.5 Na 0.0026 6.2829 0.00003 1.4437
W-INF2 <50 <05 <05 <{.5 <0.5 NA
W-INT <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 NA
W-EFF <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA

10/15/97 403,935 58

10722/97 406,161 318

10/30/97 407,795 204

11/5/97 408,608 146

11/12/97 410,116 207
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OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
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Total Average Laberatory Analytical Results TPPHE Removal Benzene Removal
Date Flow  Flowrate Sample TPPHg B T E X Arsenic  Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative
gal Zpd D vl vgll g/l ve/l Ve mg/] Ibs Ibs 1bs Ibs
11720097 413,391 409
11/25/97 415,500 422
12/2/97 421,667 881  W-INFl 660 180 10 8.2 13 NA 0.0537 6.3367 0.0137 1.4573
W-INF2 410 110 5.3 53 8.9 NA
W-INT1 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
W-INT2 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
W-EFF <30 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA
1213/97 422,595 928
12/10097 420,205 944
12/17/97 436,179 996
12/23/97 441,533 892
12/29/97 445,796 711
1/6/98  System down,high water. Restarted system
1/6/98 449,395 450  W-INF1 1,600 640 25 <10 36 NA 0.25614 6.5981 0.0949 1.5522
W-INF2 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
W-INT1 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
W-INT2 <50 <0.5 <0.% <0.5 <0.5 NA
W-EFF <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 Na
1/13/98 455,054 808
20/98 463,576 1,217
2/3/98 478,163 1,042 W-INF1 1,800 780 66 40 580 NA 0.4081 7.0062 0.1705 1.7226
W-INF2 530 180 12 6.4 110 NA ’
W-INT <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA
W-EFF <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
2/10/98 481,638 496
2/18/98 497659 2,003
2/23/98 499,350 338
3/11/98  System down,bigh water. Restarted system
3198 542,708 2,710 W-INF1 2,000 670 24 5.6 20 NA 1.0231 8.0293 0.3904 2.1130
W-INF2 130 2.6 0.65 <0.5 43 NA
W-INT <50 <Q.5 <05 <0.5 <05 NA
W-EFF <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <035 NA
38 System down due 16 solinoid

-



OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR

TABLE 3

GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006

720 High Street
Oakland, California
(Page 8 of 10)
Totzl Average Laboratory Analytical Results TPPHg Remeval Benzene Removal
Date Flow  Flowrate Sample TPPHg B T E X Atsenic Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative
gal gpd ID vEefl v/l VE/L vE/l Vel mg/l Ibs Ibs
4/7/98  Replaced solinoid and restarted system
4/7/98 547,022 160  W-INFL 2,100 380 65 76 350 NA 0.0728 B.1031
W-INF2 130 2.6 0.65 <0.3 4.3 NA
W-INT <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 NA
W-EFF <50 <0.5 <5 <05 <05 NA
417798 583,780 3,676
4/21/98 585,720 485
4/28/98 598,920 1,886
5/5/98 606,510 1,099 W-INFI1 2,300 380 27 26 390 NA 1.0938 0.1968
W-INF2 130 2.6 0.65 <0.5 4.3 NA
W-INT <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <6.5 <0.5 NA
W-EFF <50 <0.5 <035 <0.5 <0.5 NA
5/12/98 613,920 1,044
5/19/98 621,120 1,029
5/28/98 628,580 829
6/2/98 634,760 1,336 Samples were collected but inadvestantly not analyzed by the laboratory.
6/9/98 535,740 140
6/17/9% 642,810 884
6/24/98 645,760 421
7/8/98 645,800 3
7/14/98 649,980 597  W.INF1 2700 480 <25 52 270 NA 0.9046 10,1015
W-INF2 NS NS NS NS NS NS
W-INT <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 Na
W-EFF <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
T/14/98 649,080 System down on deparmire
/1598 System run mamally for the East Bay Municipal Utility District Inspection, effluent split samples taken. System still down.
7/16/98 ‘W-EFF <30 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 NA
7/21/98 650,180 9
T/27/98 655,260 847
TIZT/98  Systern shutdown until propane can be refilled to restarr the Thermtech Vac 25.
8/5/98  Restarted sycstem
8/5/98 655,260 0 W-INFi 510 240 4,7 35 27 NA 0.0707 10,1722
W-INF2 <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 NA
W-INT <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 NA
W-EFF <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 NA



TABLE 3

OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006

720 High Street
Oakdand, California
(Page 9 of 10)
Total Average Laboratory Analytical Results TPPHg Removal Benzene Removal
Date Flow Fiowrate Sample TPPHg B T E X Arsenic Per Period Cumealative Per Period Cumvlative
gal epd 1D vg/l vg/ll vp/l g/l v/l mg/l ths 1bs 1bs ibs
B/11/98 657,650 398
B/18/98 662,740 727
B/25/98 665,330 370
9/3/98  System was down upen arrival due to low propane, System was restarted.
9/3/98 667,700 263 W-INFi 400 110 <235 <235 0.4 NA G.0472 10.2194 0.0182 2.5671
W-INF2 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA
W-INT <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
W-EFF <30 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5 NA
9/8/98  System down wpon arrival due to a failed sump pump. System was restarted.
9/8/98 669,720 404
0/22/98 673,870 296
9/29/98 673,940 10
10/6/98 676,292 336  W-INF1 990 300 <3.0 72 24 NA 0.0498 10.2692 0.0147 2.5818
W-INF2 <50 0.6 <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA
W-INT <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 NA
W-EFF <50 <0.3 <0.5 <5 <0.5 NA
10/15/98 679,330 336 System down until carbon change owt,
10/20/98 679,330 [+ System down until carbon change out.
10/27/198 679,520 W-INF1 1600 510 <10 10 62 NA 0.0349 10.3041 0.0109 1.5927
W-INF2 <50 4.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
W-INT <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <035 NA
W-EFF <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.19
11/4/98 582,780 407  System shutdown on departure due to problems with the feed pump,
11/12/98 682,810 System restarted upon departure of site.
11/17/98 Fix problem with float in water stripper. System restarted on departure.
11/24/98 System running on departure,
11/24/98 687,980 430  W-INF1 420 100 3.8 2.7 3.3 NA G.0713 10.3754 0.0215 2.6143
W-INF2 78 3.3 8.6 <0.5 0.51 NA
W-INT <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.5 NA
W-EFF <50 <0.5 <0.% <0.3 <0.5 NA
11/25/98 Inspection by EBMUD,
11/25/98 688,262 646 W-EFF <50 <.50 <.50 <.50 <.50 NA
12208 689,150 52 System down upen arrival. System restarted on departure.



TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street
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(Page 10 of 10)

Total Average Laboratory Analytical Results TPPHg Removal Benzene Removal
Date Flow  Flowrate Sample TPPHg B T E X Arsenic Per Period  Cumulative Per Period Cumulative
gal gpd 1D r vgll VE/l v/l v/l mg/l lhs tbs Tbs Ibs
12/9/98 695,800 W-INF1 1500 480 19 49 120 NA 0.0626 10.4380 0.0189 2.6332
W-INF2 310 95 3.1 3.9 2 NA
W-INT <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
W-EFF <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
12/16/98 695,800 System down upon artival, System restarted on departure.
12/23/98 702,99 System down on departure, pending a permit renewal from EBMUD.,
1/6/99 702,994 System down on departure, pending & permit renewal from EBMUD.
1/12/9% 702,994 System down on departure, pending a permit renewal from EBMUD.
1/18/99 702,994 System down on departure, pending a permit renewal from EBMUD.
1/26/59 702,994 System down on departure, pending a permit renewal from EBMUD.
2/4199 702,994 System down on departure, pending a permit renewal from EBMUD.
2/12/99 702,994 System down on departure, pending a permit rerewal from EBMUD,
3/18/99 702,994 System down on departure, pending a permit renewal from EBMUD.
3/30/99 702,994 System down on departure, pending a permit renewal from EBMUD.
4/9/99 702,994 System down on departure, pending a permit renewal from EBMUD,
4/16/99 702,994 System down on departure, pending a permit renewal from EBMUD.
5/4/99 702,954 System down for the month of May, No Permit renewal fram EBMUD,
6/11/9% 702,994 System down for the month of June. No Permit renewal from EBMUD.
728199 T02,994 System shurdown pending closure.
W-INF1 = water influent before stripper or before tank B = Benzene NA = Not applicable
W-INF2 = water influent after stripper or after filters T = Toluene NS = Mot sampled
W-INT = water intermediate samples E = Ethylbenzens
W-EFF = water effluent samples X = Total Xylenes
TPPHg = Tatal purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline < = less than the laboratory methiod detection limit as indicated
gpd = gallons per day ug/L = micrograms per liter

gak = gallons mg/L = milligrams per liter
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.
METHODS AND PROCEDURES
FOR THE ROUTINE MONITORING OF
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT EXXON STATIONS

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs environmental sampling and documentation as an
independent third party. We specialize in groundwater monitoring assignments and intentionally
limit the scope of our services to those centered on the generation.of abjective information.

To avoid conflicts of interest, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. personnel do not evaluate or interpret
the information we collect, As a state licensed contractor (C-57 well drilling —water — 746684 )
performing strictly technical services, we do not make any professional recommendations and

“perform no consulting of any kind.

SAMPLING PROCEDURES OVERVIEW

SAFETY

All groundwater monitoring assignments performed for Exxon comply with Exxon's safety
guidelines, 29 CFR 1910.120 and SB-198 Injury and lliness Prevention Program (IiPP). All
Field Technicians receive the full 40 hour 29CFR 1910.120 OSHA SARA HAZWOPER course,
medical clearance and on-the-job training prior to commencing any work on any Exxon site.

INSPECTION AND GAUGING

Welis are inspected prior to evacuation and sampling. The condition of the wellhead is checked
and noted according to a wellhead inspection checklist.

Standard measurements include the depth to water (DTW) and the total well depth (TD)
obtained with industry standard electronic sounders which are graduated in increments of
hundredths of a-foot.

The water in each well is inspected for the presence of Immiscibles or sheen and when free
product is suspected, it is confirmed using an electronic interface probe (e.g. MMC). If sheen or
product is found in a well, the Project Coordinator notifies the appropriate party (e.g. Exxon
employee or consuitant).

No samples are collected from a well containing sheen or product.
EVACUATION

Depth to water measurements are collected by our personnel prior to purging and minimum
purge volumes are calculated anew for each well based on the height of the water column and
the diameter of the well. Expected purge volumes are never less than three case volumes and
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are set at no less than four case volumes in some jurisdictions.

Well purging devices are selected on the basis of the well diameter and the total volume to be
evacuated. In most cases the well will be purged using an electric submersible pump (i.e.
Grundfos) suspended near {but not touching) the bottom of the well. Small volumes of
purgewater are often removed by hand bailing with a disposable bailer.

PARAMETER STABILIZATION

Well purging completion standards include minimum purge volumes, but additionally require
stabilization of specific groundwater parameters prior to sample collection. Typical groundwater
parameters used to measure stability are electrical conductivity, pH, and temperature.
Instrument readings are obtained at regular intervals during the evacuation process (no less
than once per case volume). '

Stabilization standards for routine quarterly monitoring of fuel sites include the following:

Temperature is considered to have stabilized when successive readings do not fluctuate more
than +/- 1 degree Celsius. Electrical conductivity is considered stable when successive
readings are within 10%. pH is considered to be stable when successive readings remain
constant or vary no more than 0.2 of a pH unit.

DEWATERED WELLS

Normal evacuation removes no less than three case volumes of water from the well. However,
less water may be removed in cases where the well dewaters and does not recharge.

Wells known to dewater are evacuated as early as possible during each site visit in order to
allow for the greatest amount of recovering. Any well that does not recharge to 80% of its
original volume will be sampled prior to the departure of our personnel from the site in order to
gliminate the need of a return visit.

In jurisdictions where a certain percentage of recovery is included in the local completion
standard, our personnel follow the regulatory expectation.

PURGEWATER CONTAINMENT

All non-hazardous purgewater evacualed from each groundwater monitoring well is captured
and contained in on-board storage tanks on the Sampling Vehicle and/or special water hauling
trailers. Effluent from the decontamination of reusable apparatus (sounders, electric pumps and
hoses etc.), consisting of groundwater combined with deionized water and non-phosphate soap,
is also captured and pumped into effluent tanks.

Non hazardous purgewater is transported under standard Bill of Lading documentation to a

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. facility before being transported to an Exxon approved disposal
facility (e.g. Romic Environmental Technologies Corporation in East Palo Alto, California).
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SAMPLE COLLECTION DEVICES

All samples are collected using a disposable bailer.

SAMPLE CONTAINERS

Sample material is decanted directly from the sampling bailer into sample containers provided
by the laboratory which will analyze the samples. The transfer of sample material from the
bailer to the sample container conforms to specifications contained in the USEPA T.E.G.D. The
type of sample container, material of construction, method of closure and filling requirements
are specific to the intended analysis. Chemicals needed to preserve the sample material are
commonly placed inside the sample containers by the laboratory or glassware vendor prior to
delivery of the bolttle to our personnel. The laboratory sets the number of replicate containers.

TRIP BLANKS

A Trip Blank is carried to each site and is kept inside the cooler for the duration of the sampling
event. ltis turned over to the laboratory for analysis with the samples from that site.

SAMPLE STORAGE

All sample containers are promptly placed in food grade ice chests for storage in the field and
transport {direct or via our facility) to the analytical laboratory that will perform the intended
analytical procedures. These ice chests contain quantities of restaurant grade ice as a
refrigerant material. The samples are maintained in either an ice chest or a refrigerator until
refinguished into the custody of the laboratory or laboratory courier.

DOCUMENTATION CONVENTIONS

Each and every sample container has a label affixed to it. In most cases these labels are
generated by our office personnel and are partially preprinted. Labels can also be hand written
by our field personnel. The site is identified with the station number and site address, as is the
particular groundwater well from which the sample is drawn (e.g. MW-1, MW-2, S-1 etc.). The
time at which the sample was collected and the 1n|tlals of the person collecting the sample are
handwritten onto the {abel.

Chain of Custody records are created usmg client specific preprinted forms followmg USEPA
specifications.

Bili of Lading records are contemporaneous records created in the field at the site where the
non-hazardous purgewater is generated. Field Technicians use preprinted Bill of Lading forms.

DECONTAMINATION

All equipment is brought to the site in clean and serviceable condition and is cleaned after use
in each well and before subsequent use in any other well. Equipment is decontaminated before

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Page 3



leaving the site.

The primary decontamination device is a commercial steam cleaner. The steam cleaner is de-
tuned to function as a hot pressure washer which is then operated with high quality deionized
water which is produced at our facility and stored onboard our sampling vehicle. Cleaning is
facilitated by the use of proprietary fixtures and devices included in the patented workstation
(U.S. Patent 5,535,775) that is incorporated in each sampling vehicle. The steam cleaner is
used to decon reels, pumps and bailers.

Any sensitive equipment or parts (i.e. Dissolved Oxygen sensor membrane, sounder etc.) that
cannot be washed using the hot high pressure water, will be sprayed with a non-phosphate
soap and deionized water solution and rinsed with deionized water.

EXAMPLE: The sounder is cleaned between wells using the non-phosphate soap and deionized
water solution followed by deionized water rinses. The sounder is then washed with the steam

.- cleaner between sites or as necessitated by use in a particularly contaminated well.

DISSOLVED OXYGEN READINGS

All Dissolved Oxygen readings are taken using YS! meters (e.g. YSI Model 58 or equivalent YS!
meter). These meters are equipped with a YS! stirring device that enables them o collect
accurate in-situ readings. The probe/stirring devices are modified to allow downhole
measurements to be taken from wells as small as two-inch diameter.

The probe and reel is decontaminated between wells as described above. The meter is
calibrated between wells as per the instructions in the operating manual. The probe and stirrer
is lowered into the water column allowed to stabilize before use.

OXYIDATON REDUCTION POTENTIAL READINGS

All readings are obtained with either Corning or Myron-L meters (e.g. Corning ORP-65 or a
Myron-L Ultrameter GP). The meter is cleaned between wells as described above. The meter
is calibrated at the start of each day according to the instruction manual. In use the probe is
placed in a cup of freshiy obtained monitoring well water and allowed to stabilize.

Rlaine Tech Services, Inc. Page 4



ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contained water
and/or separate-phase product are measured with a MMC Interface Probe, which is accurate to the
nearest 0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater flow direction and
gradient, depth to water (DTW) levels are subtracted from wellhead elevations.

Water samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering approximately half
the length of a clean Teflon® bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and collecting a sample
from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples were checked for measurable separate-
phase hydrocarbon product or sheen. Any separate-phase product is removed from the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until
stabilization of the temperature, pH, and conductivity are obtained, or until a minimum of three well
casing volumes are purged. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the
temperature, pH, and conductivity are considered to be "grab samples”. The quantity of water purged
from each well is calculated as follows:

One well casing volume in gallons = nr?h(7.48) where:

I radius of the well casing in feet.

h = column of water in the well in feet (depth to bottomn - depth to water)
7.48 = conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons
b = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

gallons of water purged/gallons in one well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well was allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water
samples from wells that do not recover to at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well) between
purging and sampling are considered to be "grab samples”. Water samples were collected with a new,
disposable Teflon® bailer, and were carefully poured into 40-milliliter (i) glass vials, which are filled
so as to produce a positive meniscus. Each vial is preserved with hydrochloric acid, sealed with a cap
containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which
would allow volatilization to occur. The samples are promptly transported in iced storage in a
thermally insulated ice chest, accompanied by a Chain of Custody Record, to a California-certified
laboratory.
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
2880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) 660-0904
Case Narrative for:
EXXON Company U.S.A.
Certificate of Analysis Number:
00010660
Report To: Project Name:; 201013.X
Envircnmentat Resolution, Inc. Site: 7-3006,19908556
Jim Chappeli Slte Address: 720 High Street
73 Digital Drive Suite 100 Oakland CA
P H
Novato PO Number:
California State: California
94949~ State Cert. No.: 1903
ph: (415) 3820105 fax: (415) 382-1856 Date Reported:  2/3/00

Any data flags or quality control exceptions asseciated with this report will be footnoted in the analytical result page(s} or the quality control
surnmary page(s).

Please do not hesitate to contact us If you have any questions or comments pertaining to this data report. Please reference the above
Certificate of Analysis Number.

SPL, inc. is pleased to be of service to you. We anticipate working with you in fulfilling all your current and future analytical needs.

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. The reporied results are only representative
of the samples submitted for testing.

FEB 07 2000
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l HOUSTON LABORATORY
8820 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
V7 s 44 e
® {T43) 660-0901
EXXON Company U.S.A.
Certificate of Analysis Number:

. 00010660

Environmental Resclation, Inc. Project Name: 201013.X

Jim Chappett Site: 7-3006,19908556

73 Digital Drive Suite 100 Site Address: 720 High Street

Novato Oakland CA

California PO Rumber:

94949- Stata: California

ph: {(415) 382-8105 fax: (415) 382-1856 State No: 1903

Environmental Resolition, Inc.

_ Date ed:  2/3/00

Jim Chappell fax: (415) 382-1856 Date Reparted:
' Client Sample ID [ Lab Sample ID]|  Matrix | Date Collected ] Date Received ] cocib  [HOLD|

15-MW3 00010660-01  [Water 1/26/00 1:35:00 PM 1/28/00 10:00:00 AM ||
.23-MW4 00010660-02  [Water 1/26/00 2:00:00 PM 1/28/00 10:00:00 AM ]

‘est, Sonia Date
nior Project Manager
Joe! Grics
l Laboratory Director
Ted Yen
Quality Assurance Officer
I 00010660 Page 1
200 T0:27 PM



l HOUSTON LABORATORY
2350 INTERGHANGE DRIVE
Y 74 SRR
' ® . (713) 660-0901
Client Sample 1D W-15-MW3 Collected: 1/26/00 1:35:00 SPL SampleiD: 00010660-01
l Site: 7-3006,19908556
Analyses/Method Resuit Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL SW80158 Units: ug/L
Diesei Range Organics 2600 50 1 02/03/00 15:06 RR 176944
Sumr: Pentacosane 60.0 % 20131 1 02/03/00 15:06 RR 176944
Run ID/Seq #; HP_V_000131A-176944
l Prep Method Prep Date Prep Initials
SW3510B 01/28/2000 11:45 KL
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL})
B - Analyte datectad in the associated Method Blank D - Surmogate Recovery Unreportable due to Ditution
* . Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits 00010660 Page 2
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 243100 7:0028 PRA



HOUSTON LABORATORY
888D INTERCHANGE DRIVE
Vs - g oo TS T
® (713) 660-0901

Client Sampls ID W-23-MW{4 Callected: 1/26/00 2:00:00 SPL Sampie ID: 00010660-02

Site:  7-3006,19908556

AnatysesfMethod Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL SW8015B Units: ug/lL
' Diesel Range Organics 3200 50 1 02/03/00 15:06 RR 176945
Sum: Pentacosane 46.0 % 20-13% 1 02/03/00 15:06 RR 176945
Run ID/Seq #: HP_V_000131A-176945
. Prep Method Prep Date Prep Initizls
SW3510B 01/28/2000 11:45 KL
l I
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximurn Contamination Limit(MCL.)
B - Analyte detacted in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Ditution
' * - Surrogate Recovery Ouiside Advisable QC Limits 00010660 Page 3
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 2/3/00 70028 M



Quality Control Documentation



l HOUSTON LABORATORY
8860 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
® (713} 660-0904

l Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.5.A.
201013.X
laiysis: Diesel Range Organics WorkOrder: 00010660
Method: S5WB015B Lah Batch ID: 2878
l Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:

[ad HP_V_000131A-176942  Units: /L Lab Sampie ID Client Sample ID
Analysis Date: 01/28/2000 19:43 Analyst RR 00010660-01A W-15-Mw3
Ipamﬁon Date:  01/28/2000 11:45 Prep By: KL Method SW3510B 00010660-02A W-23-MW4

Analyte Result |Rep Limit

Diesel Range Organics ND 0.050

Surr: Pentacosane 35.0 20-131
Labaoratory Control Sample (LCS)

RunlD: HP_V_D00131A-176843  Units: mg/.
Analysis Date: 01/28/2000 20:21 Analyst: RR
Preparation Date:  01/28/2000 11:45 Prep By: KL Method SW3510B

Analyts Spike | Result | Percent | Lower | Upper
Added Recovery | Limit Limit

Matrix Spike (MS} / Matrix Spike Duplicate {(MSB)

Sample Spiked:  00010660-01

I Diesel Range Organics 25 24 98 53 148

RunlD: HP_V_000131A-176991 Units: mg/L
Analysis Date: 02/01/2000 13:04 Analystt RR
Preparation Date:  01/28/2000 11:45 PrepBy: KL Method SW3510B
Analyte Sample MS MS Result MS % MSE | MSDResult | MSD% {RPD |RPD |Low |High
Resuit Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Lirnit | Lirnd¢ [ Limnit
Added Added
el Range Organics 27 2.5 10 ong* 25 12 387 228| 39 21| 175
!ualifiers: ND/L - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery Outside Advisable QG Limits
B - Analyte detected in the assoclated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
' J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL ' 00010660 Page 4
2300 7:00:31 PM
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SHIP SAMPLES BAGK TO' S8PI1 INCORPORATFN RARN |Intarcrhannae Nriva Manstan TY 77084

Pk {71190 RRN.NGNA

) CHAIN OF cusm ECORD NO. Page_ ¥ o/
ANALYSIS REQUEST: ‘ '
Exxon Eng]naﬁr / EZZ; 5; : 5:' S f: ; Phone: {CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX) OTHER
t :r %’g é o
| Consultant Co. Name: Contact: »r 4, d// o 43 2| g E
Address: . Phone: / %5)3 QZ 9/05- olz = E_ é ‘\
08, 572 ¢ rax (NS SG- /55 G g 1 e elolnlQl8] |3 Y
- 5 : )
Calstornie FYTYY ofég 2|8 ¥y § 2lg O N
. 2 A w 2 1
RAS #: _Z~300 & Facility/State ID # (TN Only): 8z Z|3 olc|{2]|s % 5 el N 3
< =
AFE # (Terminal Only): Consultant Prolect #: 2 8/0/5 ,& ; g © 4o § & £ § 1" § QQQ L\
Location: 72D /7f'¢/§ SZeZ Cityy (State): £/ | & 2|8 ole|d|g SEIE - S ™
: OCaM O ST Z|N Z 5|0 ,eSgé;ﬁ Y
Consultant Work F-%e ’ y % & g § olslg|lo|8|zl2|c|B|d]|o E Q M
o -1 = e = o 5 . .~
Sampled By: waf‘“;zﬂ_g/ s|E|2/5) ¢ 3§3§E§QEEEE R
: - u| gl Elo|lz|al= a|a | B8 <
ﬁ", MPLE 1.D. DATE | TIME |cour|cri H,ougg::lxmn OTHER [PRESERATIVE] 2 § ElZ|E|E|E|8|B{Z|S|B|Ya]p E 5 3
&/~ 1S~/ 3 1%08/3.35 Mure | Z LR N 2yn orfy ﬁa/?£9 ﬁx.../ﬂ
e ~7% -m) Y 25D %00 Aot | 2Lk C
)
TAT SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS {Specify) REMARKS:
24HR. ___* T2Hr __* EXXON UST
R __+ 95w X% | CONTRACT NO. 3
Sandard O tanla | 20! 'MO1 I'SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS (Specily) LAB USEONLY Lot MD Storage Location
Other  __ Cb
QA/GC Level |
Standard O CLP O Other [J FAX O 0 FAX c-0-C W/REPORT | work ORoER #: DCTSIOl (A work ReLEASE #.
Relingp&hed gy Sampler: ¢O ] Date Time | Received By:
| |-272¢0 | 142000
CUSTODY }e( qulshed By: Date Time Received By:
RECORD |
Relinquished By: Date Time
I GAs / / E& g Qemp

Fav- (f717\ can.aa7s

. 4 E(\f\ QRO.A77R
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Sample Receipt Checklist

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8380 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713} 560-0901

Workorder: 00010660 Received by: Barrera, Nancy
Date and Time Recsived: 1/28/00 10:00:00 AM Carrier name: FedEx
Femperature: 3

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes W] No[]  NotPresent [
Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler? Yes M Nol[ ]  NotPresent [
Custody seals intact on sample botiles? Yes [ No[]  NotPresent
Chain of custody present? Yes b No [ ]

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes No [ ]

Chain of custody agrees with sample 1abels? Yes Ml No []

Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes No ]

Sample containers intact? Yes Noil

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes W] No ]

All samples received within holding time? Yes W] Mo (]

Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes No (]

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes [] No (] Not Present [}
Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes ] No [




_ " T e
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
8860 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

(742) 660-0901
Case Narmative for:
EXXON Company U.S.A.
Certificate of Analysis Number:
99120614
Repott To: Project Name: 2010
Environmental Resolution, Inc. Site: 7-3006,19908556
Peter A Petro Site Address: 720 High Street
73 Digital Drive Suite 100 Oakland CA
Novato PO Number:
California State: Califomia
4949- State Cert. No.: 1903
ph: (415) 3829105 fax: {415) 382-1856 Date Reported: 110/00

Your samples for Diesel Range Organics were received outside the method required holding time. Attempts were made to nolify you on December
28, 1999. The taboratory proceeded with the analyses.

Any data fiags or quality control exceptions associated with this report will be footnoted in the analytical resuli page(s) or the quality confrol

summary page(s).

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or comments pertaining to this data report. Please reference the above Certificate of

Aralysis Number.

SPL, Inc, is pleased to be of service to you, We anticipate working with you in fulfilling all your current and future analytical needs.
This report shall not be reproduced except in fult, without the written approval of the laboratory. The reported results are ooly representative of the

samples submitted for testing.

1111700

Date




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8850 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

¥
’
!
i

tt, Neaundra
ect Manager

Joel Grice
Laboratory Director

Ted Yen

Quality Assurance Officer

99120614 Page 1
110/00 12:59:26 PM

@ HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713) 660-0501
l EXXON Company U.S.A.
Certificate of Analysis Number:
l 99120614
Report To:  Environmental Resolution, Inc. Project Name: 2010
i Peter A. Petro Site: 7-3006,19908556
73 Digital Drive Suite 100 "
Site Address: 720 High Street
Novato Oakiand CA
l California PO Number:
94949- State: California
h: (415) 382-8105 fax: (415) 382-1856
ph: (415) (415) State Cert. No.: 1803
To: Environmental Resolution, Inc, Dats Renorted
H
Peter A. Petro fax: (415) 382-1856 vatie teporfled
—l Client Sample ID | Lab Sample ID |  Matrix Date Collected Date Received [ cocib  [HOLD]
MW= 99120614-01 Water 12/21/99 10:10:00 AM 12/28/99 10:00:00 AM 991221-A1 N
% 99120614-02 Water 12/21/99 10:55:00 AM 12/28/99 10:00:00 AM 991221-A1 O
99120614-03 Water 12/21/99 12:25:00 PM 12/28/99 10:00:00 AM 91 221-A1 1
Mw4 99120614-04  [Water 12/24/99 11:40:00 AM 12/28/99 10:00:00 AM 991221-A1 ]
99120614-05 Water 12/21/99 1:25:00 PM 12/28/99 10:00:00 AM 991221-A1 ]
99120614-06  [Water 12/21/99 12:00:00 PM 12/28/99 10:00:00 AM 991221-Al M
MWa 9912061407 Water 12/21199 2:40:00 PM 12/28/99 10:00:00 AM 991221-A1 ]
12 99120614-08  [Water 12/21/99 3:05:00 PM 12/28/99 10:00:00 AM 991221-A1 O]
13 99120614-09  [Water 12/21/99 12:55:00 PM 12/28/99 10:00:00 AM 991221-A1 OJ
14 9912061410 Waier 12/21/99 10:30:00 AM 12/28/99 10:00:00 AM 991221-At ]
MW15 99120614-11  |Waler 12/24/99 11:15:00 AM 12/28139 10:00:00 AM 991221-Al ]
T] 99120614-12  |Water 12/21/99 12/28/99 10:00:00 AM 991221-At O
1/10/00
Date



l HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
. ® {743) 660-0801
Client Sample ID MW-1 Collected: 12/21/09 10:10:0 SPL Sample 1D: 99120614-01
l Site:  7-3006,19908556
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL SW8015B Units: ug/L
Diesel Range Organics 60 58 1 01/04/00 9:56 RR 145832
Surr: Pentacosane 41 % 20-131 1 01/04/00 9:56 RR 145832
Run ID/Seq #: HP_V_000104A-145832
l Prep Method {Prep Date Prep Initials
SW3510B 12/28/1999 17.54 wv
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA GRO Units: ug/L
I Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 12/29/99 22:07 DL 144877
Surr: 1,4-Difluorchenzene 94 % 62144 ' 1 12/29/99 22:07 DL 144877
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene B6 % 44-153 1 12/29/98 22:07 DL 144877
l PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SWa021B Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 0.5 1 12/29/99 22:07 DL 143868
Ethylbenzene ND 05 1 12/29/99 22:07 DL 143868
l Methyl tert-butyl ether 10 2 1 12/29/99 22:07 DL 143868
Toluene ND 0.5 1 12/29/99 22:07 DL 143868
m,p-Xylene ND 0.5 1 12/29/99 22:07 DL 143868
o-Xylene ND 0.5 1 12/20/99 22:07 DL 143868
Xylenes, Total ND 05 1 12/20/99 22:07 DL 143868
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 86 % 72137 1 12/29/99 22:07 DL 143868
l Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzens 96 % 48-156 1 12/20/9922:07 OL 143868
Wyatt, Neaundra
Project Manager
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit »MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination LimitfMCL)
B - Analyte detecled In the associated Method Blank D - Surragate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* . Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits 99120614 Page 2
J - Estimated Value between MOL and PQL 110400 12:59:31 PM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
p‘ 8250 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
/ HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713) 6600801

Client Sample I MW?2 Collected: 12/21/98 10:55:0 SPL Sample ID:  99120614-02

Site:  7-3006,19908556

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit DIl. Factor QUAL Date Anatyzed Analyst Seq. #
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL SW8015B Units: uglL
Diesel Range Organics 6300 280 5 01/05/00 17:20 RR 146317
Sumr: Pentacosane 140 % 20-131 5 * 01/05/00 17:20 RR 146317
Run 1D/Seq #: HP_V_000104A-146317
Prep Method Prep Date Prep Initials
SW3510B 12/28/1999 17:54 WV
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: uglL
Gasoline Range Organics 3200 1200 25 1229799 22:34 DL 144878
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 110 % 62-144 25 12/29/99 22:34 DL 144878
Summ: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 90 % 44-153 25 12/29799 22:34 OL 144878
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SW§0218B Units: ug/L
Benzene 360 0.5 1 12/31/99 14:01 CJ 143558
Ethylbenzene 120 0.5 1 12/31/99 14:01 CJ 143558
Methyl tert-buty! ether ND 2 1 12731199 14:01 CJ 143558
Toluene 55 0.5 1 12/31/99 14:01 CJ 143558
m,p-Xylene < 94 0.5 1 12/31/99 14:01 CJ 143558
o-Xylene 12 05 1 12131499 14:01 CJ 143558
Xylenes, Total 106 0.5 1 12/31/99 14:01 CJ 143558
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 110 % 72-137 1 12/31/99 14:01 CJ 143558
Surr: 4-Bromofluergbenzene 210 % 48156 1 * 12/31/199 14.01 CJ 143558

e L - EE EE R E EEE T e

e e

Wyatt, Neaundra

Project Manager
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detecied at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits 99120614 Page 3

J - Estimated Value between MDL and POL 110/00 12:59:32 FM




' HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713) 660-0901
' Client Sample ID MW3 Collected; 12/21/99 12:25:0 SPL Sample ID:  98120614-03
l Site:  7-3006,19908556
Analyses/Method Resuft Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL SW8015B Units: ug/L
I Diesel Range Organics 37000 2600 50 01/05/00 17:58 RR 146318
Sum: Pentacosane 320 % 20-134% 50 * 01/05/00 17:58 RR 146318
Run ID/Seq #: HP_V_000104A-146318
iPrep Method Prep Date Prep Initials
SW3510B 121281999 17:64 WV
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics 6600 2500 50 12/29/99 23:01 DL 144879
Sum: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 110 % 62144 50 12/29/99 23:01 DL 144879
Sumr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 94 % 44-153 50 12/29/99 23:01 DL 144879
l PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SW3021B Units: ug/L
Benzene 22 05 1 01/04/00 18:15 DL 145227
Ethylbenzene 5.1 0.5 1 01/04/00 18:15 DL 145227
Methyl tert-butyl ether 4 2 1 01/04/00 18:15 DL 145227
Toluene 5 0.5 1 01/04/00 18:15 DL 145227
m,p-Xylene 23 0.5 1 01/04/00 18:15 DL 145227
o-Xylene 84 0.5 1 01/04/00 18:15 DL 145227
l Xylenes, Total 314 0.5 1 01/04/00 18:15 DL 1452:?1
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 110 % 72137 1 01/04/00 18:15 DL 145227
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 150 % 48-156 1 01/04/00 18:15 DL 145227
Wyatt, Neaundra
l Project Manager
Qualifiers: ND/L - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Centamination Limit(MGL)
B - Analyte detecled in the associated Method Blank D - Sumrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
' * - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits 99120614 Page 4
J - Estimated Value between MOL and PQL 1/10/00 12:59:33 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE ORIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 5600901

Client Sample ID MWA4

Collected: 12/21/99 11:40:0

SPL Sample 1D:  99120614-04

Site: 7-3006,19908556
Analyses/Method Resuit Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst  Seq. #
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL SW80158 Units: ug/L
Diesel Range Organics 230000 26000 500 01/05/00 18:36 RR 146319
Suir; Pentacosane 2100 %  20-13% 500 * 01/05/00 18:36 RR 146319
Run ID/Seq #: HP_V_000104A-146319 .
Prep Method Prep Date Prep Inifials
SW3510B 12/28/1998 17:54 wv
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ugIL
Gasoline Range Organics 2000 50 1 12/31199 14:26 CJ 143567
Sur: 1,4-Difluorobenzeng 140 % 62144 1 12/31/9914:26 CJ 143567
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 310 % 44153 1 * 12/31/99 14:26 CJ 143567
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SWs021B Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 0.5 1 12/31/99 14:26 CJ 143559
Ethylbenzena 1.9 0.5 1 12/31/9914:26 CJ 143559
Methyl tert-buiyl ether ND 2 1 12/31/99 14:26 CJ 143559
Toluene 0.56 0.5 1 12/31/99 14:26 CJ 143559
m,p-Xylene 13 0.5 1 12/31/98 14:26 CJ 143559
o-Xylene 56 05 1 12/31/98 14:26 CJ 143559
Xylenes, Total 186 0.5 1 12/31/9914:26 CJ 1435658
Surr: 1,4-Difiucrobenzene 94 % 72137 1 12/31/0914:26 CJ 143559
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 180 % 48-156 ) 12/31/89 14:26 CJ 143555

_,.ZW W

Wyatt, Neaundra
Project Manager

Qualifiers:

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

*MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)

* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL. and PQL

D - Surrogate Recovery Unrepartable due to Dilution

09120614 Page 5
1/10K0 12:59:33 PM



(L

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8830 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) 660-0901

Client Sample ID MW6

Collected: 12/21/99 1:25:00 SPL Sample 1D:

99120614-05

Site: 7-3006,19908556
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL SWE015B Units: ug/L
Diesel Range Organics 2300 520 10 01/05/00 17:58 RR 146320
Su: Pentacosane 110 % 20-131 10 01/05/00 17:58 RR 146320
Run ID/Seq #: HP_V_000104A-146320
Prep Method Prep Date Prep Initials
SW35108 12/28/1999 17:54 WV
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics 3800 250 5 12/30/99 4:02 DL 144887
Sumr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 120 % 62144 5 12/30/99 4:02 DL 144887
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 110 % 44153 g 12/30/09 4:02 DL 144887
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SWao021B Units: uglL
Benzene 890 25 5 12/30/99 4:02 DL 143874
Ethylbenzene 94 25 5 12/30/99 4:02 DL 143874
Methyl tert-butyl ether 12 10 5 12/30/99 4:02 Dl 143874
Toluene 3.3 25 5 12/30/99 4:02 DL 143874
m,p-Xylene 81 25 5 12/30/99 4:02 DL 143874
o-Xylene 14 2.5 5 12/30/99 4:02 DL 143874
Xylenes, Total 95 2.5 5 12/30/99 4:02 DL 143874
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrcbenzene 110 % 72137 5 12/30/99 402 DL 143874
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99 % 4B-156 5 12/30/99 4:02 DL 143874

Wyatt, Neaundra
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Qulslde Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

89120614 Page 6
110100 12:59:34 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
/,1 HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713) 660-0301

Client Sample ID MW7 Gollected: 12/21/99 12:00:0 SPL Sample ID:  99120614-06

Site:  7-3006,19908556

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL SWB8015B Units: ug/l.
Diesel Range Organics 4800 53 1 01/05/00 7:42 RR 145860
Surr: Pentacosane 110 % 20131 1 01/05/00 7:42 RR 145860
Run ID/Seq #: HP_V_000104A-145860
Fiep Method Prep Date Prep initials
SW35108 12/28/1999 17:54 WV
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics 2900 2500 50 12/30/99 3:35 DL 145164
Sum: 1,4-Difiuorobenzene 100 % 62-144 50 12/30/99 3:35 DL 145164
Sum: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 93 % 44-153 50 12/30/99 3:35 DL 145164
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SWs021B Units: ug/L
Benzene 47 0.5 1 12/31/99 15117 C4 143560
Ethyibenzene 1.7 0.5 1 12/31/99 15117 CJ 143560
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2 1 12/31/99 1517 CJ 143560
Toluene 2 0.5 1 12131199 1517 CJ 143560
m,p-Xylene 7.7 0.5 1 12/31/99 1517 CJ 143560
o-Xylene 0.83 0.5 1 12/31/99 15117 &) 143560
Xylenes, Total 8.53 0.5 1 12/31/99 15:17 CJ 143560
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 120 % 72-137 1 12/31/99 15:17 CJ 143560
Summ: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 200 % 48-156 1 12/31/99 15:17 CJ 143560
Wryatt, Neaundra
Project Manager
Quatifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL}
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits 99120614 Page 7

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 110/00 12:59:34 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713} 660-0901

Client Sample ID MW38

Collected: 12/21/99 2:40:00 SPL Sample ID:

99120614-07

Site: 7-3006,19908556
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL SW80158 Units: ug/l
Diesel Range Organics 2100 | 1 01/04/00 17:44 RR 145835
Suir: Pentacosane 76 % 20-131 1 01/04/00 17:44 RR 145835
Run ID/Seq #; HP_V_000104A-145835
Prep Method Prep Date Prep Initials
SW3510B 12/268/1999 17:54 WV |
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Crganics 4700 500 10 12/30/99 3:08 DL 144886
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 150 % 62-144 10 * 12/30/99 3:08 DL 144886
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 110 % 44153 10 12/30/99 3:08 DL 144886
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SWa021B Units: ug/L
Benzene 190 0.5 1 12/31/98 15:43 CJ 143561
Ethylbenzens 160 0.5 1 12/31/9815:43 CJ 143561
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2 | 1231199 15:43 CJ 143561
Toluene 15 05 1 12/31/99 15:43 CJ 143561
m,p-Xylene 61 0.5 1 12/31/99 15143 CJ 143561
o-Xyiene 7.2 0.5 1 12/31/99 1543 CJ 143561
Xylenes, Total 68.2 0.5 1 12/31/99 15:43 CJ 143561
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 120 % 72137 1 12/31/99 15:43 CJ 143561
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 200 % 4B-156 1 * 12/31/99 1543 CJ 143561

Wyatt, Neaundra
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected In the associated Method Blank

>MCL - Resuill Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)

* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQIL

D - Surragate Recovery Unreportable due to Diiution

09120614 Page 8
1710100 12:59:35 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(113) 660-0501

Client Sample ID MW12

Collected: 12/21/99 3:05:00 SPL Sample ID:

99120614-08

Site: 7-3006,19308556
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL SW2015B Units: ug/L
Diesel Range Organics 10000 260 5 01/04/00 18:22 RR 145837
Surr: Pentacosane 120 % 20131 5 01/04/00 18:22 RR 145837
Run ID/Seq #: HP_V_000104A-145837
Prep Method Prep Date Prep (nitials
SW3510B 12/28M1999 17:54 Lia's
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/l
Gasoline Range Organics 25000 2500 50 12/30/02 2:40 DL 144885
Surmr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 120 % 62-144 50 12/30/98 2:40 DL 144885
Sur: 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 120 % 44-153 50 12/30/98 2:40 DL 144885
PURGEABLE ARCMATICS MCL SWg021iB Units: ug/L
Benzene 580 10 20 12/31/99 16:34 CJ 144655
Ethylbenzene 1400 10 20 12/31/99 16:34 CJ 144655
Methyl teri-butyl ether ND 40 20 12/31/99 16:34 CJ 144655
Toluene 26 10 20 12/31/99 16:34 CJ 144655
m,p-Xylana 1200 10 20 12/31/99 16:34 CJ 144655
o-Xylene 160 10 20 12/31/99 16:34 CJ 144655
Xylenes, Total 1360 10 20 12/31/99 16:34 CJ 144655
Surr: 1,4-Difluorcbenzene 110 % 72-137 20 12/31/99 16:34 CJ 144655
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 130 % 48156 20 12/31/99 16:34 CJ 144655

Wyatt, Neaundra
Praoject Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyts detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Valug between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL}
D - Surregate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

99120614 Page 9@
1/10/00 12:58:36 PM



W s - 4 R
#5680 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713) 660-0901
Client Sample ID MW13 Collected: 12/21/99 12:55:0 SPL Sample ID:  99120614-09
Site: 7-3006,19908556
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst  Seq.#
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL SW8015B Units: ugfL
Diesel Range Organics 1800 56 1 01/04/00 19:01 RR 146019
Suir: Pentacosang 87 % 20131 1 01/04/00 19:01 RR 146019
Run ID/Seq #: HP_V_000104A-146019
Prep Method Prep Date Prep Initials
SW35108 12/28/1999 17:54 w |
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/l
Gasoline Range Organics 4400 250 5 . 12/30/98 2:13 DL 144884
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 210 % 62144 5 * 12/30/99 2:13 DL 144884
Sum: 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 140 % 44-153 5 12/30/99 2213 DL 144884
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SWgo21B Uniis: ug/L
Benzene 52 0.5 1 12/31/99 16:08 CJ 143562
Ethylbenzene 340 0.5 1 12/31/99 16:08 CJ 143562
Methyl fert-butyl ether ND 2 1 12/31/99 16:08 CJ 143562
Tolueng 1.9 05 1 12/31/99 16:08 CJ 143562
m,p-Xylene a3 0.5 1 12/31/99 16:08 CJ 143562
o-Xylene 22 0.5 1 12/31/959 16:08 CJ 143562
Xylenes, Total 115 0.5 1 12/31/99 16:08 CJ 143562
Suir: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 84 % 72137 1 12/31/99 16:08 CJ 14356%
Sum: 4-Bromofluorobanzene 300 % 48156 i 12/31/99 16:08 CJ 143562

Whyatt, Neaundra
Project Manager

GQuatifters: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* . Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limil(MCL)

[ - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

99120614 Page 10
1/10/00 12:59:36 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8580 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713) 6600901

Client Sample ID MW 14 Coflected: 12/21/90 10:30:0 SPL Sample ID:  99120614-10

Site:  7-3006,19908556

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL SW3015B Units: ugl/L
Diesel Range Organics 1400 56 1 01/04/00 19:39 RR 145840
Sum: Pentacosane 130 % 20-1341 1 01/04/00 19:39 RR 145840
Run iD/Seq #: HP_V_000104A-145840
Prep Method iPrep Date Prep Initials
SW3510B 12/28/1999 17:54 wv |
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/lL.

Gasoline Range Organics 420 50 1 12/30/99 1:46 DL 144883
Sumr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 120 % 62-144 1 12/30/99 1:46 DL 144883
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzens 160 % 44-153 1~ 12/30/99 1:46 DL 144883

PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL sSwaoziB Units: ug/L

Benzene 0.61 0.5 1 12/30/99 1:46 DL 143873

Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 1 12/30/99 1:46 DL 143873

Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 2 1 12/30/99 1:46 DL 143873

Toluene ND 0.5 1 12/30/99 1:46 DL 143873

m,p-Xylene 15 0.5 1 12/30/99 1:46 DL 143873

o-Xylene 4.8 0.5 1 12/30/99 1:46 DL 143873

Xylenes, Total 8.3 0.5 1 12/30/99 1:46 DL 143873
Surm: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 97 % 72137 1 12/30/98 1:46 DL 143873
Sum: 4-Bromofiuorobenzens 110 % 48-156 1 12/30/99 1:46 DL 143873

Wryatt, Neaundra
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL})
B - Analyte detected in the assoclated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreporiable due to Dilution
* . Surrogate Recovery Quiside Advisable QC Limits 99120614 Page 11

J - Estimated Value between MDL and POL 1H0/00 12:59:37 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{743) 660-0901

Client Sample ID MW15

Collected: 12/21/99 11:15:0 SPL Sample ID:

99120614-11

Site:  7-3006,19908556
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limlt Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL SW8015B Units: ug/L
Diesel Range Organics 300 56 1 01/04/00 20:16 RR 145842
Surr; Pentacosane 00 % 2013 1 01/04/00 20016 RR 145842
Run ID/Seq #: HP_V_000104A-145842
Prep Method |Prep Date Pren |nitials
SW35108 12/28/1989 17:54 WV
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA _GRO Units: ug/L
(Gasoline Range Organics 1500 50 1 12/30/99 1:18 DL 144882
Surr: 1, 4-Difluorobenzene 380 % 62-144 1 * 12/30/99 1:18 DL 144882
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 130 % 44-153 1 12/30/99 1:18 DL 144882
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SWE021B Units: ug/L
Benzene 21 0.5 1 12/30/99 1:18 DL 143872
Ethylbenzene 0.67 0.5 1 12/30/99 1:18 DL 143872
Methyl tert-butyt ether 21 2 1 12/30/99 1:18 DL 143872
Toluene 16 0.5 1 12/30/99 1;18 DL 143872
m,p-Xylene 1.7 0.5 1 12/30/08 1:18 DL 143872
o-Xylene 4.2 0.5 1 12/30/9% 1:18 DL 143872
Xylenes, Total 5.9 0.5 1 12/30/09 1:18 DL 143872
Sum: 1,4-Diflugrobenzene 100 % 72137 1 12/30/99 1:18 DL 143872
Suir: 4-Bromofluorobenzene g9 % 48156 1 12/30/99 1:18 DL 143872

Wyatt, Neaundra
Project Manager

Quualifiers: ND/U - Not Delected at the Reporling Limit
B - Analyte detected in the assoclated Method Blank
* - Sumrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)

D - Surtogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

99120614 Page 12
171000 12:59:38 PM



(L

ROUSTON LABORATORY
8860 INTERGHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 6600901

Client Sample D TB

Collected: 12/21/99 SPL Sample ID:

99120614-12

Site: 7-3006,19908556
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 12/30/99 0:51 DL 144881
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 96 % 62-144 1 12/30/89 0:51 DL 144881
Suim: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 86 % 44-153 1 12/30/99 0:51 DL 144881
PURGEABLE ARCMATICS MCL SW8021B Units: ug_fL
Benzene ND 0.5 1 01/04/0019:15 CJ 145253
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 1 01/04/00 19:15 CJ 145253
Methy teri-butyl ether ND 2 1 01/04/00 19:15 CJ 145253
Toluene ND 05 1 01/04/00 19:15 CJ 145253
m,p-Xylene ND 0.5 1 01/04/00 19:15 CJ 145253
o-Xylene ND 0.5 1 01/04/00 19:15 CJ 145253
Xylenes,Total ND 0.5 1 01/04/00 19:15 CJ 145253
Surm; 1,4-Difluorobenzene 82 % V2137 1 01/04/00 19:15 CJ 145253
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 100 % 48-156 1 01/04/00 19:15 CJ 145253

Whyatt, Neaundra
Project Manager

Gualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at ihe Reparting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the assoclated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MGCL - Result Over Maximum Confarnination Limit{MCL)
[ - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

99120614 Page 13
140400 12:59:38 PM



Quality Control Documentation



. HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® [713) 860-0901

l Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.5.A.
2070
ysis: Diesel Range Organics WorkOrder: 99120614
Method: SW80158 Lab Batch ID: 2305
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
R.D HP_V_000104A-145698  Units:  mg/t Lab Sample ID Client Sampe ID
Analysis Date: 01/04/2000 8:39 Analyst: RR 99120614-01B MW-1
P@ildaration Date:  12/28/1999 17.54 Prep By: WV Method SW3510B 99120614-02B MW2
99120614-03B8 MW3
9 14-04B MW4
Analyte Resutt |Rep Limit ggzx 14-058 MWE
Diesel Range Organics WD 0.050
Surr: Pentacosane 70.8]_ 20131 99120614-06B MW7
99120614078 MW8
99120614-08B MW12
. 99120614-098 MW13
99120614-10B MW14
99120614-11B MW1i5
l Laboratory Control Sample (LCS
RuniD: HP_V_000104A-145900  Units: mg/L
Analysis Date: 01/04/2000 9;17 Analyst: RR
Preparation Date:  12/28/1999 17:54 Prep By: WV Method SW3510B
Analyte Spike Result | Percent Lower | Upper
' Added Recovery | Limit Limit
Diesel Range Organics 2.5 24 96 53 148
l Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Sample Spiked: 99120614-11
RunlD: HP_V_000104A-1468020  Units: mg/L
Analysis Date: 01/04/2000 20:55 Analyst: RR
l Preparation Date:  12/28/1999 17.54 Prep By: WV Method SW3510B
Analyte Sample MS MS Resuit MS % MSD | MSD Result | MSD % |[RPD{RPD |Low }High
Resuilt Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit { Limit
Bl Added Added
el Range Organics 0.30] 5.26 1.9 306] 526 1.9 30.2 1.25; 39| 21, 175
!ualiﬁers: NOYU - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * _ Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

B - Analyte detected In the associated Method Elank [ - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

. J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL 99120614 Page 14

1710/00 12:59:43 PM



. HOUSTON LABORATORY
8BB0 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713} 6600501
l Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A

2010
lalysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 99120614
Method: SWg021B Lab Batch ID: RG6816
l Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
niD HP_R 991231A-143556  Units:  ugll Lab Sample ID Client Sample 1D
Analysis Dale: 12/31/1999 12:19 Analyst: CJ 98120614-02A Mw2
993120614-04A MW4
991206 14-06A MW7
99120614-07A MW8
Analyie Result |Rep Limit
5 ND 050 99120614-08A MW12
| Ettwibenzene ND 0.50 99120614-00A MW13
Methyt tert-bub ether ND 20
Toluene ND 0.50
m,p-Xviens ND 0.50
o-Xylene ND 0.50
Xylenes, Total ND 0.50
Surr; 1,4-Difluvorobenzene 718 72137
Sum: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 104.2|  48-156

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS

RunlC}, HP_R_991231A-143557 Units: ugll.
Analysis Date: 12/31/1999 12:44 Analyst: CJ
Analyte Spike | Resuit | Percent | Lower | Upper
Added Recovery | Limit Limit
Benzene 50 48 96 61 119
Ethylbenzene 50 49 a7 70 118
Methyl tert-buty! ether 50 47 95 72 128
Toluene 50 49 98 65 125
m,p-Xylene 160 97 97 72 116
o-Xylene 50 49 97 72 117
Xylenes, Total 150 146 97 72 117

Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD}

Sample Spiked:  99120618-04

RuniD: HP_R_991231A-144868  Unils: ugfL
Analysis Date: 01/02/2000 20:03 Analyst:  CJ
Analyte Sample MS MS Result MS % MSD | MSD Result | MSD % |RPD|RPD | Low [High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit { Limit
Added Added
nzene ND 20 23 113 20 22 109| 3.32 21 32 164
Ethylbenzene ND 20 22 109 20 21 104 4.37 19] 52| 142
thyl tert-butyt ether ND 20 22 109 20 22 109{0.374| 20| 39 150
iuene ND 20 22 111 20 22 108| 3.29 20| 38 159
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL 99720614 Fage 15

1410/00 12:59:43 PM



. HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (743} 660-0901
l Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
2010
#alysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 99120614
ethod: SWg0218 Lab Batch ID: R6816
l Matrix Spike (MS) f Matrix Spike Duplicate {MSD)
Sample Spiked: 99120618-04
HP_R_991231A-144668 Linits: ug/l
l Analysis Date: 01/02/2000 20:03 Analyst:  CJ
Analyte Sample MS | MSResut | MS% | MSD | MSDResult | MSD% |RPD [RPD |Low |High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Added
Xylene ND 40 42 105 40 40 90.2( 595 17 53| 144
ilene ND 20 22 . 108 20 21 104 3.89 18 53; 143
nes,Total ND 60 64 107 60 61 102| 4.80] 18| 53| 144

ualifiers:

- N N NN G BN AN G I BN Em o

MD/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

J - Estimated value between MOL and PQL

* . Recovery Quiside Advisable QC Limits

D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

099120614 Page 16

1/10/00 12:59:43 PM




l HOUSTON LABORATORY
BE30 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713) 660-0901

I Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.5.A,
2010

llwls: Gasaline Range Organics WorkOrder: 99120614
Method: CA_GRO Lab Batch ID: R6817
l Method Blank Samples In Analytical Batch:

iD HP_R 9012318143565 Units:  mglL Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
Analysis Date: 12/31/1999 12:19 Analyst: GJ 99120614-D4A MwW4

Analyte Result |Rep Limit

Gasoline Range Organics ND £.050
Sum: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 84.0 §2-144
Suim: 4-Bromofluorabenzene 84.4| 44153

Laboratory Contrel Sample {1 CS}

RunlD: HP_R_991231B-143566  Units: mg/L
Analysis Date: 12/31/1999 13:10 Analyst: CJ
Analyte Spike | Result | Percent | Lower | Upper
Added Recovery | Limit Limit
Gasoline Range Onganics 1 1 100 54 131

Matrix Spike [MS) f Matrix Spike Duglicate (MSD)

Sample Spiked: 99120618-05

RuniD: HP_R_991231B-144639 nits: mgit.
Analysis Date: 01/03/2000 14:09 Analyst: CJ
Analyte Sample MS MS Result MS % MSD | MSD Result | MSD% | RPD |RPD | Low [High
Resuit Spike Recovery | Spike Recaovery Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Added
oline Range Organics ND 0.9 0.86 85.8 0.9 0.93 03] 7.52| 36, 35, 160
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Datected at the Reporting Limit *_ Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL 90120614 Page 17

' B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
1740/00 12:59:44 PM



' HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713} 660-0901
' Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
2010
Allysls: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 99120614
Method: Swsn218 Lab Batch ID: R6B856
J Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
ID: HP_W_S91229A143857  Units: uglL Lab Sample ID Client Sample 1D
Analysis Date: 12/29/1989 12:31 Analyst: DL 991206 14-01A MW-1
99120614-05A MWE
99120614-10A Mw14
99120614-11 MW15
Analyte Result |Rep Limit A
Benzene ND 0.50
Ethvibenzene ND 050
Methid tert-butyt ether ND 20
{Toluene ND 0,50
im.p-Xylene ND 0,50
I o-Xylene ND 0.50
| Xylenes Total ND 0.50
Surm; 1,4-Difluorobenzene 89.0 72137
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 97.5] 48-156
l Laboratory Control Sampte {LCS}
RunlD: HP_W_991229A-143858  Unils: ug/L
' Analysis Date:  12/20/1999 16:38 Analyst: DL
Analyte Spike | Result | Percent | Lower | Upper
Added Recovery | Limit Limit
Benzene 50 53 106 61 119
Eihylbenzene 50 83 107 70 118
l Methyl tert-butyl ether 50 55 110 72 128
Toluene 50 53 106 €5 125
m,p-Xylene 100 110 107 72 116
I o-Xylene 50 53 106 72 17
Xylenes,Total 150 163 109 72 117
l Matrix Spike (MS) [ Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Sample Splked: 99120617-02
I RuniD: HP_W_091229A-143379  Units: ug/L
Analysis Date: 12/29/1989 17:33 Analyst: DL
l Analyte Sample MS MS Resuit MS% | MSD | MSD Result | MSD% |RPD|RPD | Low |High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limig | Limit
Added Added
iene 3.2 10 11 79.4 10 12 87.5| 9.73 21 32 164
Ethylbenzene ND 10 9 84.7 10 9.6 90.9] 7.01 19) 52| 142
yi tert-butyl ether 96 10 100 55.8 10 100 445/ 2254 200 38| 150
ene ND 10 .7 o973 10 10 103 595 20 38| 189
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits

B - Analyte detecied in the associated Method Blank

D - Recovery Unreporiable dug to Dilution

J - Estimated value between MDL and FQL

99120614 Page 18
1/10/00 12:59:44 PM



. HOUSTON LABORATORY
BB80 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (749) 6600901
' Quality Control Report
EXXON Company US.A.
201¢
llysls: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 99120614
Method: SWE021B Lab Batch ID: R6856
l Matrix Spike {MS) / Matrix Spike Dupticate {MSD)
Sample Spiked:  99120617-02
RunlD: HP_W_891220A-143979  Units: ugiL
l Analysis Date: 12/29/1989 17:33 Analyst: DL
Analyte Sample MS M3 Result MS% | MSD | MSDResult | MSD % |RPD|RPDILow |High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Added
Xylene 0.81 20/ 19 BS.0 20 20 v4.6| 599 17| 531 144
ﬁene D.86 10 9.4 B5.7 10 9.9 90.4; 5.27| 18| 53| 143
enes, Total 1.7 30 284 89.1 30 29.9 94,1 5.46| 18| 53| 144

Q

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
8 - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL

ualifiers:
D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

99120614 Page 19

110/00 12:59:44 FM



l HOUSTON LABORATORY
2880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
/’ l HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713} 660-0901

' Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
2010
lysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 99120614
Method: SWB0218 Lab Batch tD: RG6924
Fl Method Blank Samples In Analytical Batch:
ID: HP R 000103A-144734  Units:  ught Lab Sampte 1D Client Sample 1D
Analysis Date: 01/03/2000 21:48 Analyst: CJ 99120614-12A TB
Analyte Result [Rep Limit
Benzene ND 0.50
Ethwlbenzene ND 0.50
Methyl tert-butvl ether ND 240
Toluene ND 0.50
m,p-Xylene ND 0.50
o-Xylene ND 0.50
X s, Total ND 0.50
Sum: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 82.5 72-137
Sumr: 4-Bromafiusrobenzens 103.9 48-156

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

RuniD: HP_R_000103A-144728  Units: ug/L
Analysis Date: 01/03/2000 18:50 Analyst: CJ
Analyte Spike Resuft | Percent Lower | Upper
Added Recovery | Limit Limit
Benzene 50 47 95 61 119
Ethylbenzene 50 50 100 T0 118
Methyl tert-butyl ether S0 47 94 72 128
Toluene 50/ A9 98 65 125
m,p-Xylene 100 100 160 72 116
o-Xylene 50 50 @9 72 17
Xylenes, Total 150 150 100 72 117

Matrix Spike (MS} / Matrix Spike Duplicate {(MSD} 7

Sample Splked:  99120633-01

g#h-ﬁ—-—ﬁ-—-

RuniD: HP_R_000103A-144731 Units: ugft
Analysis Date: 01/03f2000 20:32 Analyst: CJ
Analyte Sample MS MS Result MS % MSD | MSD Result | MSD% |RPD|RPD | Low |High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Added
ne 1.5 20 23 108 20 23 110! 0.656 21 32| 164
Ethylbenzene ND 20 22 109 20 22 109; 0,191 19 52 142
yl tert-butyl ether 2.9 20 26 114 20 27 122j 7.18/ 20| 39} 150
ene ND 20 22 112 20 22 111/ 0.531 20; 38| 159
ualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Mathod Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL 99120614 Page 20

1/40/00 12:59:44 PM

- em cei



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8480 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

{713) 660-0801
. Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
2010
.alysls: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 99120614
Method: SWs021B Lab Batch iD: R6924
l Matrix Spike {MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD}
Sample Spiked:  99120633-01
RuniD: HP_R_000103A-144731  Units: ugfL
' Analysis Date: 01/03/2000 20:32 Analyst: CJ
Analyte Sample MS MS Result MS % MSD | MSDResult | MSD % |RPD|{RPD | Low |High
Resuit Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Added

-Xylene ND 40 42 105 40 42 105/ 0.560| 17| 53| 144

ylene ND 20 22 108 20 21 107|0997( 18| 63| 143

enes, Total ND 60 64 107 60 63 105 1.57| 18| 53| 144

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * . Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
l J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL 99120614 Page 21
1/10/00 12:59:45 PM



\ 7

Method:

Gasoline Range Organics
CA _GRO

Quality Control Report

EXXON Company U.S.A.

2010

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8884 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

WorkOrder: .
Lab Batch ID:

{713} 6601-0901

99120614
RE6932

1.

Method Blank

Samples In Analytical Batch:

HP_W_8012208-144866  Units:  mgll Lab Sample ID Client Sample 1D
Analysis Date: 12/2911999 12:31 Analyst: DL 99120614-01A MW-1
09120614-02A Mw?2
98120614-03A MW3
$120614-054 MWG
Analyte Result |Rep Limit 2 91206 14-06A MW7
Gasoline Range Drganics ND 0.050
Sur: 1 4Diflucrobenzene 96.8{ 62144 99120614-07A Ming
Surr 4-Bromofluorcbenzene B87.4 44153 991206 14-08A MW12
991206 14-09A MW13
l 99120614-10A Mw14
99120614-11A MW15
99120614-12A TB
' Laboratory Control Sample {LCS)
RuniD: HP_W_881229B-144867  Units: mg/L
l Analysis Date: 12/29/1999 16:11 Analyst: DL
Analyle Spike Result | Percent Lower | Upper
Added Recovery | Limit Limit
Gasoline Range Organics 1 XY 91 64 13
l Mairix Spike {MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Sample Spiked: 93120617-01
Run|D: HP_W_991220B-144862  Units: mg/L
Analysis Dale: 12/29/1999 18:27 Analyst: DL
Analyte Sample MS MS Result MS % MSD | MSD Result | MSD% |RPD|RPD |Low |High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Lirnit | Limit
! Added Added :
soling Range Organics 15 0.9 2.3 98.4 0.9 2.2 g2.4| 176, 35 36 160
valifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * _ Recovery Qulside Advisable QC Limlts
B - Analyie detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
99120614 Page 22

o ONE . PNE BN oW

J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL

1/10/00 12:59:45 PM



' HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713} 6600501

l Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
2010
)'lysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 99120614
Method: sweo21e Lab Batch ID: RE950
'l Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
o HP_W_D00104A-145229  Units: ug/L Lab Sample 1D Client Sample 1D
Analysis Date: 01/04/2000 21:15 Analyst: DL 99120614-03A MW3

Analyle Result |Rep Limit

Benzene ND 0.50
Ethytbenzene ND 0.50
[Methy tert-bubd ather ND 2.0
Toluene ND 0.50
m,p-Xyvlens ND 0.50
o-Xyleng ND 0.50
Xylenes, Total ND 0.50
Sur_1,4-Difluorobenzens 86.6 72137
Sum: 4-Bromofiuorcbenzene 95.2 48-156

Lahoratory Control Sample {L.CS}

RuniD: HP_W_000104A-145228  Unpils: ug/ll
Analysis Date: 01/04/2000 20:21 Analyst: DL
Analyte Spike Result | Percent Lower | Upper
Added Recovery | Uimit Limit
Benzene 50 48 94 61 119
Ethylhenzene 50 52 104 70 118
Methyl tert-butyl ether 50 56 113 72 128
Toluene 50 50 101 65 125
m,p-Xylene 100 100 105 72 116
o-Xylene 50 52 105 72 117
Xylenes, Total 150 152 101 72 117

Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Dupficate [MSD{_

Sample Spiked: 00010021-03

h-ﬁ--*-—-

RunlD: HP_W_000104A-145234  Units: ugft
Analysis Date: 01/04/2000 23:05 Analyst: DL
Analyte Sample MS MS Result MS % MSD | MSDResult | MSD % |RPD|RPD | Low |High
Result Spike Recavery | Spike Recovery Limik | Lirnit | Limit
Added Added
;zene ND/ 20 20 97.7 20 20 97.70.0537| 21 32 164
Ethylbenzene ND! 20 20 97.3 20 19 96.4]0863| 18] 520 142
vl iert-butyl ether 3.0 20 25 110 20 25 110|0.340 20| 39 150
ene ND 20 20 98.7 20 20 08.7D.0547 20| 38 159
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * - Racovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
B - Analyte detected in the assoclated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
' J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL 99120614 Page 23

1/10/00 12:59:45 FM



HOUSTON LABORATORY

8880 INTERGHAMNGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

1/10/0% 12:58:45 PM

(713) 660-0201
' Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
2010
A'Iysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 99120614
Method: SWa021B Lab Batch ID: RG950
l Matrix Spike {MS} / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Sample Spiked: 00010021-03
HP_W_DO0104A-145234  Units; ug/L
l Analysis Date: 01/04/2000 23:05 Analyst: DL
Analyte Sampls MS MS Result MS % MSD | MSDResult | MSD % IRPD{RPD{Low |High
Resuit Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit { Limit | Lionit
Added Added
Xylene ND 40 40 8.6 401 39 97.3| 1.36) 17| 53| 144
ene ND 20 20 88.0 20 19 ©6.6] 1.43; 18| 53| 143
ylenes, Total ND 50 60 100 60 58 96.71 3.39 18 53| 144
lualiﬁers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * . Recovery Qulside Advisable QC Limits
B - Anaiyte detected in the associated Mathod Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
' J - Eslimated value between MDL and PQL 99120614 Page 24



Chain of Custody

And
Sample Receipt Checklist



SEXRONTOMPANT, USR. ™ 000 WM. 0, O, B 0, P YD |t

ANALYS1S REQUEST: OTHER
Exxon Engineer: Gene Ortega Phone: {925) 246-B747 {CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX
Consultant Co. Name: ERI Contact: Pete Petro o o E o
Address: __73 Digital Dr, Suite 100 Phone: (415) 382-5995 0|z 1 1BILLE] 1B
Novato, CA 94949 Fax: (415) 382-1856 g o & s|og|Blg|8 g
0 s | 2 g ~ |82 ﬁ &
o =g 2| |5la
RAS #: 7-3008 Facility/State [D # (TN Only): E 8 E 3 o|S12|2|= =
= o
AFE # (Terminal Only): Consultant Project #: 2010 E ] © - o gle ;0,, E 3 E
Location: 720 High Strest {City): Qakland (State): CA o ; g o k - B« & o g
5 Q o8 Blglof= 3]
O e O caMm O sor Z |y g - | & olole|2|0|8 8
Consultant Work Release #: 19908556 eTs AQID2/-A) E|g Li w928 ofd 818~ Bldlo]o
mpled By: Blaine Tech Services, inc./ Print Name: - g E g B8 § z g 5 ] = I % N
= ol E Olglaol|l~=]|@© |2 -k | g}ig 5=
WMATRIX 1z |E|E|E |2 & 16|k
SAMPLE LD, DATE | TIME |COMP. GRAB[—T o (| OTHER | PRESERVATVE | S 1 & [ E 1S | 2 19 | E | B § E © 3 E § old|E
ML gut |loo | x| [ NS X CA
Mmw 2 ¥ ljosy [ X S ¢ ST iX X
Mm 2 Tl 12257 D ( 5 b3 e s | <.
sw Y w2t lyo [ | | % ) (& 1P S b
Mw b ftat 1528 he | | < (10X x| oy
min 7 1Z-11 {1700 |~ » ) i X X u‘k
mw g 13 | 14go | » > el X '
VAL ) wt! | S| | ) 7] x> X g
MV 1h ed lizsS | x| |7 é} Sl X 2l 4
Y
MW W 12U (030 | > X § VX K /L
" SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS (Specify) REMARKS:
24 HR. *  T2HR, * EXXON UST
48 HR. * 96 HR. * CONTRACT NO. _3/ ?{43701)?5 %;/ %
Standard -~ -X- - - = gritact US Prior -§02317M01  -|SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS (Specify) | LAB USE ONLY LOT# -~ -~ -Storage Location
Other to Sending Sample .700
GAIQC Leval
Standard O  CLP O Other O P — FAX O %AX C-0-C W/ REPORT WORK ORDER #' W/¢ LAB WORK RELEASE #:
Relinduish¢d By Sample ( at;% Time Received By:
_@ég/q Dstay A g (o Lo/t | [700
CUSTODY Relinquishel BySampler: - Date Time Recaived By:
- : oy g lr o
RECORD Relinquished By Sampler: Date Tirme Heceiidd By Lalforatfee /7
| véfz y __~ Cooler Temp: 5(:.-

SHIF SAMPLES BACK TO: SPL INCORPORATED, 8880 Interchange Drive, Houston, TX 77054

Ph: (713) 660-0901

Fax: (713) 660-B975  Ph: 4-800-969-6775



*MNQ)MI\F; Uﬁ_ - ew = iHAIﬁCUﬁ R, Nﬁb’ﬁ' /. PagiQ_L

ANALYSIS REQUEST:

Exxon Engineer; Gene Ortega Phone: (925) 246-8747 CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX OTHER
Consultant Co. Name: ERI Contact: Pate Petro o | g E o
Address: 73 Digital Dr, Suite 100 Phone: (415) 382-5995 ol3 o o E
Novato, CA 94948 Fax: (415) 382-1856 g a | = o -l 9ig 2
o| 2|8 55 |E|3]8] |
” #£ig 3ls z | o
RAS #: 7-3006 Facility/State 1D # (TN Only); w8 3 5 lalSl2121- o
AFE # (Terminal Only). Consultant Project # 2010 E18] |° Slelg|g|e|¥| |E
Location: 720 High Street {City): Oakiand {State): CA 9 g g o Jg g 8] o & o g
O EE O cam SDT 2l g IR HEE 2 5 8
Consultant Work Release #: 19908556 BTS# of qf? 24 ! E & & u E' E § n) g g - 5 ; olo
mpled By; Biaine Tech Services, Inc./ Print Name: _ E % § g g ; 81§ § z E g é’ .‘:.2-_ I é "
SAMPLELD. DATE | TIME |coMPoRAB|— M;;Tf’x ——] OTHER | PRESERVATVE | © g g s E s1E|l2 g ;5_ 813 m ﬁ g § g
mels izt | S| X | T E x CA
T W oy [ | |x W |zl < X
. SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS (Specify REMARKS:
24 HR. * 72HR___ " EXXON UST ! 67 14 3729f}3[ 3
48HR. ___* S6HR___* CONTRACT NO. _-2" TL = é V4 0 0/\/‘7
| -Standard X~ Cohtack US Prior - -802317M01 .- -[SPECIAL-REPORTING REQUIREMENTS (Specify) | LAB'USEONLY ~ ~ "LOT# - © © Storage Location
Other to Sending Sample
QA/QC Level
Standard @ CLP O OtherD . ~ | FAX Q ®FAX C-0-C W/ REPORT WORK ORDER #: LAB WORK RELEASE #:
Relinguished mpletl) Date Time Received By:
ﬁ . *%—-/ Oscoy Augelo ’3'/;;741 | {700
CU STO DY Relinquished By-Sampler; s Date Time Received By:
RECORD Relinquished By Sampler: Date I Time Received By Laboratory:
i Way Bl # Cooler Temp:

SHIP SAMPLES BACK TO: SPL INCORPORATED, B880 Interchange Drive, Houston, TX 77054

Ph: {713) 660-0901

Fax: (713) 660-B975

Ph: 1-800-969-6775




7 7. 74
1

Sample Receipt Checklist

HOQUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713} 660-0901

Workorder: 99120614 Received by: Estrada, Ruben
Date and Time Received: 12/28/99 10:00:00 AM Carrier name: EedEx
Temperature: 3

. Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No [ Mot Present ]
Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler? Yes [ No [] Not Present
Custody seals intact on sample bottles? ves [} No (] Not Present 1
Chain of custody present? Yes No [
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes W No |:|
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes W] No ]
Samples in proper containerfbottle? Yes No [

lSampIe containers intact? Yes L] No v
Sufficient sample volume for indicated iest? Yes No []

'AII samples received within holding time? Yes [ No
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes No [
Walter - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes No [ Not Present [ ]
Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes B No [

' ‘



ATTACHMENT C

ERI SOP-25 "HYDROCARBONS REMOVED
FROM A VADOSE WELL"



Rev. 4/29/97

| POUNDS OF HYDROCARBON IN AN VAPOR
Y STREAM

TA:

INPUT DATA:

1) Vapor flow rate acfm (usually by Pitot tube)

2) Vapor pressure at the flow measuring device (in inches of H,0) (use {-} for vacoum)

3) Vapor temperature at the flow measuring device,

4) Hydrocarbon content of vapor (usuaily in mg/M®) for ppmv you need molecular weight.
5) Length of time (usually hours) over which flow rate occurred)

From periodic measurements, a calculation of total pounds of hydrocarbons removed from a well or from
a system are calculated. The input data listed above are measured at a point in time. To calculate
tities removed, some assnmptions must be made about what was happening between measurements.

¢ following assumptions will be used for the sake of consistency:

ASSUMPTIONS:

1} Vapor flow for the period equals the average of the initial and final reading for the period.

2) Pressure and temperature for the entire period will be the final reading.

3) Hydrocarbon concentration for the period equals the average of the initial and final reading.

4) The hours of operation can be taken from an hour meter, an electric meter or will be assumed to be
to the time between measurements.

5) If the unit is found down - try to determine how many hours it did operate and use the data taken for

the previous period to make the calculations. Restart the unit and then take data to start the next period.

SAMPLE DATA AND CALCULATIONS

Date Time Temp Press ' HC conc Vapor flow  Calc,
deg F inH,O ' : mg/M3acfin Ib. rem.

1/6/95 11:00 70 46 2000 120

1/7/95 13:00 55 -50 1350 90

1/8/95 10:00 80 -13 750 100 7.4

Calculate the pounds of hydrocarbon removed from the system during the basis period from 13:00 (1:00
pm) on the 7th to 10 am on the 8th. Pressure and temperature of the measurements (at the flow meter)
must be corrected to the P and T used to report the HC concentration (which are P = 1 atmand T = 70
deg F). 1 atm = 14.7psia, 760 mm Hg, or 407 in H,0. T, = 460 + Tdeg F

Hours of operation = 21, T = 80, P = -13, HC = (1350+750)/2 = 1050 mg/M* Flow = 95
(460+70)  (407-13) 283 1050 1
X

21 x 60 x 95 x X X X = 741
(460+80) 407 1000 1000 454
hr min  cuft M g b b
X X X  Tew x Por X X X &=
basis  hr min cuft M g basis
21 x 60 x 95 x 0.98 x 097 x 0.0283x 1.050 x1/454 = 7.41Ib.

cumulative Ibs. (the running total) = the sum of all the previous periods.

Note: If results are given in ppm, an assumption about the molecular weight of the hydrocarbon must be
made to get mg/M°. ppmyv X molecular wt. /24.1 = mg/M°®. (Use 102 for gasoline)



February 7. 2000
Attachments: Table 1: Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Table 2: Cumulative Hydrocarbon Removal and Emissions for Soil Vapor
Extraction System
Table 3: Operation and Performance Data for Groundwater Remediation
System
Plate 1: Site Vicinity Map
Plate 2: Generalized Site Plan

Attachment A: Groundwater Sampling Protocol
Attachment B: Laboratory Analysis Report and Chain of Custody Record
Attachment C: ERI SOP-25 "Hydrocarbons Removed from a Vadose Well"




CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street
Oakland, Catifornis
(Page 1 of 15)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev TEPHd TPPHg MTBE B T E X YOCs EHCss TOG
(TOC) Date <., |1 AT O (RSP 171, FOOT
MW1 " 1/20/94 NLFH 9.25 362 - - - -— - - -- — o -
(12.837) 02/02-03/94 NLPH 8.60 4.27 70 <50 B <0.5 <0.5 0.5 0.7 — — -
1/10/94 NLPH 8.31 4.56 - - — - - — —
4122194 NLPH 7.95 4.9 — -
05/10-11/94 NLPH 7.48 5.3% 00 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.6 - e -—
6/27/94 NLPH 7.65 522 -— -— - — — - — — - .
8/31/94 NLPH 9.39 3.48 - - - -- — . . . . -
9/29/94 NLPH 9.83 3.04 <50 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 — - e
10/25/94 NLPH 10.19 2.68 -=- <50 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - s —
11/30/94 NLPH 8.97 3.9 — - em — — - —_ — —_ -
12/27/94 NLFH 7.44 5.43 --- - — — - -- - - - -
216195 NLPH 5.71 7.16 - <50 100 0.52 <0.5 «<0.5 <0.5 e — -
6/7/95 NLPH 7.62 5.25 81 <50 3.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 — - .-
Q/18/95 NLPFH 10.02 2.85 82 <50 6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 e — -
11/1/95 NLPH 10.74 2.13 160 <50 8.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
2/14/96 NLPH 7.81 5.06 100 <50 7.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - - -
6/15/56 NLPH 7.47 5.40 93 <50 7.1 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <5 -
9r24/96 NLPR 10.42 245 ix} <50 9.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <05 - - -
12/11/96 NLPH B.50 4.37 81 <50 7.2 <[5 <Q.5 <0.5 <5 wem -— -
3/1%/97 NLPH 9.14 3.73 78 <50 6.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =0.5 - s -
64197 NLFH 9.82 3.05 58 <50 6.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - — -—
9TIGT NLPH 10.26 2.61 150 <50 5.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -— -— -
1212197 NLFH 9,32 355 88 <50 5.1 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 B e -
3/24/98 NLPH 5.44 6.43 58 <50 5.6 <0.5 «0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
6/23/98 NLPH 9.23 164 84 <50 38 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 — - -
9/29/98 NLPH 2.91 2.96 51 <350 2.6 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 —- - ---
12/30/98 NLPFH 9.21 3.66 80 <50 4.1 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 - - —
3/24/99 NLPH 5.53 7.34 4.3 <50 4.95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
6/22/99 NLPH 7.39 5.48 83.5 <50 370 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <05 - - -
9/29/9% NLPH B.90 3.97 529 <50 4.81 <0.3 <0.5 <{.5 <{.5 - . -
12/21/99 NLPH 8.94 3.93 (] <50 10 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 — - .



CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006

720 High Street
Oakland, California
(Page Z of 15)
Well ID # Sampling SUR) DTw Elev TEPHd TPPHg MTRE B T E X vOCs EHCss TOG

(TOC) Date LSO (-l SO PO 1174
MW2 1720194 — [NR] - a—- . e e e . — — — - -
(12.98) 02/02-03/94 -~ [NR] --- -- - -— - - - - - - — -
3/10/94 [Bc.] 6.96 6.02 - - - -— — — - - - -
4/22/94 [10¢c.] — - - - am — — — — — — —
05/10-11/94 [5c] - - - - -- - - - - - e —
&6/27/94 Sheen 7.10 5.88 -- — - — - - — - - -
B/31/94 Sheen 8,58 4,40 — - - . - - - _. —
9/29/94 Sheen 9.11 3.87 -- — -— — - - - - - -
10/25/94 Sheen 71.76 522 .- P - — — - — — — -
11/30/94 - 7.33 5.065 - - -— -— - - - - - -
12/27/94 Shezen 6.77 6.21 --r — - - - . . o — —
2/6/95 Sheen 5.00 7.98 - - P — — . — — — .
6/7/95 Sheen 7.14 584 - — -— — - - - — — -
9/18/93 Sheen 10.82 2.16 n~ --- - e - - - — — -
11/1/95 Sheen 11.65 1.33 - — — — — - — — - "
2/14/96 Sheen B39 4.59 - - - .- . —— —— — — —
6/ 1H96 Sheen 6.55 6.43 -— . P — —_ — — — -
9/24/96 Sheen 11.56 1.42 ram -- --- - - - - —— — —
12/11/96 Sheen .02 4.96 -— - - - — - — — — -
3/19/97 Sheen 8.63 4.35 - --- --- — - .- - . — —
6/¢/97 Sheen 10.57 2.41 — - - — - — — — — -
w2197 Sheen 11.51 147 - - --- . - .- - e — —
1252197 NLPH 11.24 1.74 820 1,400 57 15 2.8 8.5 <25 - .- -
3/27/98 NLPH 6.06 6.92 2,000 1,400 <50 1,400 350 430 1,500 - —— —
5/23/08 Sheen 11.06 1.92 2,900 180 9.5 2 0.55 0.92 1.3 - e -
9/29/98 NLFH 10,51 2.47 180 0 9.3 <0.50 0.65 1.5 1.5 - — -
12/30/98 NLPH 9.83 3.15 700 520 i6 17 0.96 2.6 as .- —n -
3/24/99 NLFH 4.47 8.51 1,44G 14,000 <40} 1,300 336 T86 3,420 -- — .
6/22/99 NLPH 6.42 6.56 2,310 1,080 252 543 14,9 38.8 107 -— - —
0/29/90 NLPH 2.00 4.98 2,707 317 15.4 3715 7.4k 12.9 15.2 e e -
12/21/99 NLPH 8.10 4.88 6,300 3,200 =1 360 55 120 106 - . -



CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street
Daldand, California
(Page 3 of 15)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev TEPHd  TPPHg MTBE B T E X VOCs EHCss TOG
{TQC) Date e {7 S Lougil,
MW3 1/20/94 Sheen B.24 4.68 s - e . — - — — — -
(12.92) 02/02-03/94 Sheen 7.68 5.24 - - -— - — - - — — ——
3/10/94 Sheen 7.24 5.08 e - —— = - - J— — — —
4/22/194 Sheen 6.79 6.13 - - - - — — — - - a—
05/10-11/94 Sheen 6.43 6.49 — -— -— - — — —_ — — -
6/27/94 0.1 [NR] 6.97 5.95 - - - — — . - - . —
B/31/94 Sheen B.41 4.51 - - - . — - J— — - ——
9/29/%4 Sheen 8.97 3.0% - - - - - - - - ae —
10/25/%4 Sheen 9.43 3.49 - - — — —_ - - - - -
11/28/94 7.19 5.73 - - -
1227194 Sheen 6.64 6.28 - - - - - e . o - —
2/6/95 Sheen 4.87 8.05 - . — -— — — — . en -
6/7/95 Sheen 7.05 5.87 - .- -— - — — - - - —
9/18/95 Sheen 10.61 2.31 - - — - — — —— - - i
11/1/95 Sheen 11.58 1.34 - - - - — o . e — -
2/14/96 Sheen 8.34 4.58 - e - - — - — - - -
6/19/96 Sheen 6.35 6.57 - - — - — — - - .- .
9/24/96 Sheen 1t.45 1.47 - - - e —— — — — .- -
12/11/96 NLPH 7.89 5.03 17,000* 4,800 30 340 <50 B.2 20 Po
319197 NLPH 9.83 3.09 3.000 1,900 80 160 11 5.6 10 e .- -
/4197 NLPH 10.43 2,49 8,000 920 11 15 1B 2.4 <2.0 -—- . -
72197 Sheen 12.45 0.47 -- -— — — — — — - —— -
12/2197 NLPH 11.21 171 6,700 o920 21 10 2.1 <1.0 2.7 - j— -
3/24/98 NLPH 5.93 6.99 4,600 1,500 25 5,500 <5.0 <50 <5.0 - - .
6/23/98 NLFH 11,13 1.79 39,000 1,300 2.4 53 «<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 -— - -
9/29/98 Sheen 10.46 2.46 2,600 540 <50 6.8 1.9 1.4 2.3 - - -
12/30/98 NLPH 9.72 3,20 11,000 4,000 <50 74 <10 <10 <10 - - -
324199 Sheen 4.36 8.56 3,830 2,330 <20 <50 <50 <5.0 <50 — — -
6/22/99 NLPH 6.22 6.70 6,860 1470 <10 492 <15 <15 <15 - - —
9/29/99 NLPH 8.10 4,82 2,290f 315 <50 11.5 3.07 <1.0 2.54 -— -— -
12/21/99 NLFPH 7.99 4.93 37,000 6,600 4 22 5 51 31.4 —_ —_— -
1726/00 NLPH 548 7.44 2,600 - — - - — - -



CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street
Qalkland, California
{Page 4 of 15)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev TEPHd  TPPHg MTBE B T E X YOCs EHCss TOG

(TOC) Date L ovrennicnnree BB gt

MW4 1/20/94 -- [NE] - - — — — =

12.77 G202-03/94  —[lc] — - —

3 10/94 [8c.l 7.12 5.65 - - - — -

422194 (10¢.] — - - -

05/10-11/94 [5cl s - — -

6/27194 0.01 [NR] 6.50 6.27 - -- - -

8/31/94 0.02 [NR] 7.84 4.93 - —

9/29/94 0.03 [NR] §.43 4.34 - — - —

10725194 Sheen 9.24 3.53 - — -

11/30/34 - 6.77 6.00 - _ — —

12727194 Sheen 6.14 6.63 - —

2/6/195 Sheen 4.87 7.90 - - - - _ -

6/7/95 Sheen 6.9 5.86 - - — —

9/18/95 Sheen 9.50 1.18 - - — - -

11/1/95 Sheen 11.52 1.25 - — —

2/14/96 Sheen 8.56 421 - - - — — -

6/19/96 Sheen 6.09 6.68 - — - —

924/96 Sheen 10.20 2.57 — - - - - — — — — —

12/11/96 Sheen 7.78 4.99 — - - — -

3/19/97 Sheen 8.56 4.2t — — -

6/4/97 Sheen 9.31 3.46 - - - _

9/2/97 Sheen 10.00 2.71 - - — — -

12/2/97 NLPH B.72 4.05 15,000 1,500 50 <2.5 9.7 3.0 10 - -

3/24/98 NLPH 579 6.98 6,400 540 18 <0.5 4.4 1.6 54 _

6/23/98 Sheen 8.50 4.27 7,500 1,000 25 3.3 <20 <2.0 <2.0 -

9/29/98 Sheen 9.77 3.00 65,000 7,300 <50 <10 <0 <10 <10 -

12/30/98 Sheen 8.54 4.23 12,000 1,060 170 3.8 5.1 <2.5 4.1 -

3/24/99 Sheen 4.41 .36 20,500 1,300 4.40 2.64 <1.0 <10 <1.0 -

6/22/99 NLPH 571 7.06 9,760 1,470 <10 404 <25 <2.5 <25 -

9/29/99 NLPH 7.32 5.45 2,470° 589° 8.12 12.6 <1.0 <i0 <l1.0 -

1221/99 NLPH 7.58 519 230,000 2,000 <2 <0.5 0.56 1.9 18.6 - - -

1/26/00 NLPH 5.85 6.92 3,200" - - - _ — - - .



CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street
Dakland, California
(Page 5 of 15)

Well ID # Sampling SUB? DTW Elev TEPHd  TPPHg MTBE B T E X VOCs EHCss TOG
(TOC) Date Covrrrnnroniine s [ AT v ML
MW5 7/18/89 ‘Well Destrayed
MW6 1/20/94 — [NR] - - - - -
(14.27 02/02-03/94 - [NR] - - -
1/10/94 [% <] 7.82 6.45 — — — - _
4/22/94 [0l - - - -
05/10-11/94 Bel - — - - — —
6/27194 Sheen 7.77 6.50 — — - —
8/311/94 Sheen .02 525 . — . - . . — - - -
9/29/94 Sheen 9.51 4.76 - - — — ;
10/25/94 Sheen 9.93 4.34 - — — — e - —— — .- -
11/30/94 8.05 6.22 - - — -
12127194 - 7.54 6.1 - — -
2/6/95 Shesn 5.86 8.41 — —
6/7/95 Sheen B.07 6.20 .- — -
9/18/95 Sheen 10.54 3.73 - - — - — -
11/1/95 Sheen 11.41 2.86 - - - - —
2/14/96 Sheen 9.17 5.10 — — _
6/19/96 Sheen 7.13 7.14 - - - -
9/24/96 Sheen 11.24 3.03 — -
12/11/96 NLPH 9.20 507 2,900 9,100 <100 2,100 b) 160 260
319/97 NLPH 10.14 413 3,800 24,000 250 5,800 51 1,300 1,900 -
6/4/%7 NLPH 10.58 3.60 3,300 20,000 270 4,400 <50 540 480 —
o297 NLPH 11.02 3.25 2,100 8,100 <25 1,800 <25 140 170 - - -
120297 NLPH 10.45 3.82 2,300 6,800 <100 1,100 <20 77 74 — -
3124198 NLPH 7.09 7.18 1,800 20,000 <250 4,300 <50 2,200 1,500 —
6/23/98 Sheen 9.79 4.48 4,100 19,000 <500 1,400 <100 1,500 1,160
9/29/98 NLPH 10.56 3.71 2,300 8,600 <100 2,100 25 300 260 —
12/30/98 NLPH 9.97 4.30 2,700 6,800 <125 1,600 <25 84 200 -
3/24/99 Sheen 5.02 9.25 2,570 12,600 <20 3,380 16.5 221 190 -
6/22/99 NLPH 6.91 7.36 5,670 6,720 <40 2,400 <10 767 14.4
9/29/99 NLPH B.66 .61 1,3704 6,310° <250 <25 <25 131 <25 -
12/21/99 NLPH 8.57 5.70 2,300 3,800 12 890 1.3 94 95 - -



CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TAELE 1

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
T20 High Street
Qakland, California
(Page 6 of 15)

Well 1D # Sampling SURJ DTW Elev TEPH4 TPPHg MTBE B T E X VOCs EHCss TOG
{TOC) Date <.ciciieno. feet.. s ugdl..
MW7 1/20/94 NLFH 8.67 6,17 - --- .- - - - - - - --
(14.84) 02/02-03/94 NLPH B8.47 6.37 1,300 2,900 - 79 5 8.2 21 - ran 4,701
3/10/94 NLPH 5.24 6.60 - — - - - - — - - -
4122194 NLPH 7.95 6.80 - — --- — - - — - — —
05/10-11/94 NLPH 7.533 731 1,300 2,400 - 88 5.6 5.2 15 - - 1,400
6/27194 NLPH 8.01 6.83 - - - - - —_ —_ - -- ---
8/31/94 NLFH 9.19 5.65 - e - ann s - - am P
9/20/94 NLFH 9.65 5.19 56 1,900 - 7 3.1 35 7.8 -— - -
16/25/94 NLPH 9.96 4.88 89 1,400 - 51 1.5 24 6.8 — -—- -
11/30/94 -— 7.78 7.06 - - - - == - - - - -
12/27/94 --- 7.51 7.33 — - - -— -— — — - - -
276195 NLFH 5.79 9.05 1,300 2,500 - 130 <10 <10 <10 ND 1,100 -
611795 NLPH 7.73 711 1,200 2,400 39 21 5 7.6 14 -— 1,000 -
9/18/95 NLFH 9.81 5.03 1,100 1,800 <15 17 <50 <5.0 <50 -- 870 -
11/1/95 NLPH 10.56 4.28 1,700 3,000 <13 2.7 11 25 <25 -— 1,400 ---
2/14/96 NLPH 8.4 §.80 1,200 1,900 <15 59 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 - 940 -
4/19/96 WLPH 7.33 1.51 1,400 2,000 <15 96 <5.0 <50 56 ND 1,000 -
9/24/96 NLPH 10.10 4.74 1,100 950 <25 5.8 <50 <5.0 <5.0 ND 910 -
12/11/96 NLPH 8.50 6.34 1,600 2,500 <10 50 <2.0 6.4 30 ND 1,100 -
31997 NLFH %.B8 5.96 840 2,700 <25 61 8.0 21 68 ND 580 .-
6/4/97 NLPH 9.38 5.46 1,000 1,900 <2.5 45 <2.0 5.3 13 ND 780 -
9/2/97 NLFH 9.69 5.15 790 L,700 <25 28 22 <0 59 ND 40 -
12/2/97 NLPFH 8.65 6.19 1,100 2,000 14 33 22 2.0 5.8 -e- en -
3/24/98 NLPH 6.40 8.d4 950 1,300 <25 73 <5.0 <3.0 n -— - -
6/23/98 NLPH 8.4 6.50 1,600 4,700 140 50 <50 12 20 - - -
9/29/98 NLPH .76 5.08 530 700 <3.0 2.7 1.3 24 53 — -— -
12/30/93 NLPH B.86 5.98 1,700 1,400 <35.0 17 7.7 2.8 16 --- -- e
3/24/99 Sheen 5.48 9.36 860 1,740 6.73 592 2.76 4.33 15.1 -- — -
6/22/99 NLPH 6.54 8.30 5,330 3,250 <40 59.5 1.9 2.89 6,38 - - ——
9/29/99 NLPH 8.45 6.39 1,750% 1,360° <15 307 <15 5.02 6.32 - - -
12/21/9% NLPH 8.3% 6,45 4,600 2,900 <2 47 2 1.7 8.53 — - —



CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Foemet Exzon Setvice Station 7-3006
720 High Street
QOakland, California
(Page 7 of 15)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev TEPHA TPPHg MTBE B T E X VQCs EHCss TOG
{TOC) Date <. 2 ST [RSTPORIOTIR 17-1; ISV
MW8 1/20/94 Sheen B.90 4.55 - P an e . - - - — -
(13.45) 02/02-03/94 Sheen 8.58 4.87 - - - - — — - — — -
3/10/94 Sheen 7.16 6.29 — - - - — l - - — -
4/22/94 Sheen 7.34 6.11 - -— - — — — — — — -
05/10-11/94 Sheen 7.04 6.41 - o . . - . - — .- —
627194 Sheen 6.01 744 -- - — — - - - — — .
B/31/94 Sheen 9.26 4.19 - - . - a— — - - - -
0/29/94 Sheen 9.76 3.69 - - - — - — — — —_ —
10/25/94 Sheen 10.05 1.40 -- — . . - an . — - .
11/30/94 - 7.68 577 - — - — .- - — — — —
12/27/94 Sheen 7.11 6.34 -— ane e - - . s o - .
2/6/95 Sheen 5.39 8.06 - — — — — — - — — .
5/7/95 Sheen 7.53 592 -— - e — - - - — — —
9/18/95 Sheen 9.84 161 -— — - o — . . - — .
1171195 Sheen 10.47 2.98 - - - — . - - - - .
2/14/95 Sheen 8.27 5.18 -— - -— - - — — — — -
6/19/9G Sheen 6.88 6.57 - - - - . — — — - ——
924195 Sheen 10.13 332 — - . . on — . - — —
12/11/96 Sheen 8.53 4,92 B e - — - . - - - -
3/19/97 Sheen 2.09 4.36 s - - - — — — — — —
6/4/97 Sheen 9.52 3.93 - - — a— - — — — - —
912197 NLPH 9.72 3.73 8,000 20,000 <350 57 <50 850 660 ND -
12/2/97 NLPH 8.83 4.62 2,700 6,900 130 83 <10 <10 100 — - .
3/24/98 NLPH 6.52 6,93 2,900 10,000 <125 190 <15 470 330 - - -
6/23/98 NLPH 9.02 4.43 3,700 10,000 <50 140 <10 460 260 nan - -
9/29/98 NLPH 9.72 3.73 3,600 12,000 130 46 <10 340 190 .- —— —
£2/30/98 NLPH 9.06 439 3,000 11,000 140 170 <25 230 160 = - -
3/14/99 Sheen 5.21 8.4 2,250 13,000 22.6 336 532 415 326 - - -
6/22/99 Sheen 6.51 6.94 4,010 13,000 54,9 174 <5.0 186 13.1 - - -
929/99 NLPH 8.22 5.23 2,170% 5,420 <15 20.4 <5.0 <5.0 38.5 -— — .
12/21/99 NLFH 3.41 5.04 1,100 4,700 «2 190 15 160 63.2 — —_ -



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006

720 High Street
Cakland, California
(Page 8 of 15)
Well ID # Sampling SUBI DTW Elev TEPHd TPPHg MTBE B T E X VOCs EHCss TOG

(TOC) Date LR fet o, STPPPTOONn i -1 ST
MW9 1720194 - - e . - - - . - — . .
(14.64) 02/02-03/94 e - - - - —— — -— —_ — - - -
310/94 NLPH 6.90 1.74 -— - e . . — - - - .
4122194 NLPH 7.38 7.26 - - . o .- — — - - —
05/10-11/94 NLPH 6.96 7.68 — - - - - — e s - —
6/27/94 NLPH 7.65 6.99 - - - - — — - — - —
8/31/94 NLPH 8.87 577 -— — - e . - .- . . —
9/29/94 NLPH 9.19 5.45 <50 <50 - <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 - - -
10/25/54 NLPH 9.66 4.98 <50 <50 ves <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 e - —
11/30/94 - 8.38 6.26 e - - — — — - - —
12/27/94 NLPH 7.29 7.35 — — e e - - - s — -
2/6/95 NLPH 5.74 8.90 56 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - —
6/2/95 NLPH 8.33 6.31 72 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ane s -
H1B/95 NLPH 9.28 5.36 60 <50 <25 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
11/1/95 NLPH 10.09 4,55 61 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - . —
2/14/96 NLPH 6.26 8.38 B3 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - o~
6/19/96 NLPH 6,68 7.96 68 <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 -
9/24/96 NLPH 9.72 4.92 <50 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 e - -
12/11/96 NLPH B.11 6.53 91 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - - —
3IN¥97 NLPH T.72 6.92 140 <50 <25 0.83 <0.5 <03 <0.3 - - aea
6/4/97 NLPH 8.87 57 <50 <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - —
9/2/97 NLFH 9.44 5.20 140 <50 <25 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - o
12/2/97 NLPH 8.43 6.21 71 <50 <25 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - — -
3/24/98 NLPH 5.84 8.80 62 <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - . o
6/23/98 NLPH 7.81 6.83 69 <30 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
9/25/98 NLPH 9.26 5.38 52 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — —
12/30/98 NLPH 8.28 6.36 74 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 s —n -
3/24/99 NLPH 4.74 9.90 711 b .- . . . - - - .
6/22/99 Well not sampled - - - - - - — - - - -
9/29/99 WLPH 8.41 623 - . - - s — —— - — —
12/21/99 NLFH 8.20 6.44 e ee - e — - — - - -



CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3005

720 High Street
Oaldand, California
(Page 9 of 15)
Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev TEPHA TPPHp MTBE B T E X VOCs EHCss TOG

{TOC) Date L SPUCRRCTITE (- SNVRPIPPRIPRTPY s UEAL
MWD 1/20/94 NLPH 8.40 5.65 --- - - — — - — — — -
(14.05) 02/02-03/%94 NLPH 8.00 6.05 <350 <50 — <0.5 1 <0.5 1.8 — — -
3/10/94 NLPH 7.56 §.49 - - e — - - - — - —
422494 NLPH 735 6.70 - - — - - - - — - —
05/10-11/94 NLPH 7.06 6.99 <350 <50 - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 — -— —
6/27/94 NLPH 7.59 6.45 - - - - . - - — - —
83194 NLPH 8.73 532 -- - - — — - - —_ - -
0/29/94 NLPH 2.07 4.98 <50 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 — — -
10/25/94 NLFH 9,41 4,64 <50 <50 - <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 - — —
11/30/94 - 7.62 6.43 - — - — — — - — - ——
12/27/94 NLPH 7.01 7.04 - - - - - - — - - —_
2/6/95 NLPH 5.60 8.45 -— <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — - -
6/7/95 NLPH 7.12 6.93 <50 <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -—
9/18/95 NLPH 8.54 5.51 <50 <50 <25 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.3 - -—- -
11/1/94% NLPH 0.44 4.61 <50 <30 <25 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 - - —
2/14/96 NLPH 9.36 4.69 64 <30 <2.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.% - - -
6/19/96 NLPH 7.32 6.73 <50 <30 <25 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 -
9/24/96 NLPH 9.07 4,98 <50 <50 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — - -
12/11/96 NLPH 7.73 6.32 67 <50 <2.5 <05 <5 <0.5 <0.5 - B e
3119797 NLFH 7.62 6,43 51 <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -— -
6/4/97 NLPH 8.38 5.67 <50 <50 <25 <05 <03 <0.5 <0.5 - - .
9257 NLFH 8.64 5.41 120 <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
122197 NLPH 7.22 6.83 <50 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 -— - -
3724198 NLPH £ 8.34 <50 <30 <25 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 e - -
6/23/98 NLPH 7.23 6.82 920 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - ren —
9/20/98 NLPH 8.39 5.66 <50 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - - —
12/30/98 NLPH 7.74 6.31 58 <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 e - -—
324/99 NLPH 4.74 9.34 <50 <50 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - - -
6/22/99 Well not sampled . e - - - . — — —- — —
9/29/99 NLPH B.17 5.88 - - - - - - - - - —
12/21/99 NLFH 7.87 6.18 -— — - — — - - - - —



CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006

720 High Street
Cakland, California
(Page 10 of 15)

Well 1D # Sampling SUBI DTW Elev TEPHd TPPHE MTBE B T E X VOCs EHCss TOG
(TOD) Date <. |2 TP IR 111 8

MW11 1/20/94 NLPH 9.61 3.94 - — — - . - - - - -
(13.55} 02/02-03/94 NLPH 9.56 3.99 160 <50 -— <0.5 f <05 0.9 - - -
3/10/%4 NLPH 8.59 4.96 - - - . - — - - - .

4/22/94 NLFH 8.47 5.08 — - - - - - — - -

05/10-11/94 NLPH 8.12 543 1002 <50 — <0.53 <0.5 <0.5 3.2 - - -

6127194 NLPH 8.65 4,90 - - - - - - - - - -

8/31/94 NLPH 9.80 3.75 - - — . - - - - - -

9/29/94 NLFH 13.16 339 <50 <50 - <035 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -

10/25/94 NLPH 10.48 3.07 <50 <50 e <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = - -

11/30/94 — 8.55 5.00 - - - - -- - - - - -

K2/27/94 NLPH 7.98 5.57 -— - - - e — —— — _ —

2/6/95 NLPH 6.49 7.06 160 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -

6/7/95 NLPH 7.98 5.57 50 <50 42 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - — -

918795 NLPH 10.12 3.43 56 <350 12 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 - - -

111795 NLPH 10.75 2.80 170 <50 as <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — - -

214196 NLPH 8.03 5.52 76 <50 37 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — - —

6/19/96 NLPH 7.85 5.70 92 <350 EX] <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 -

9/24/96 NLPH £0.45 3.10 58 <50 40 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -~ - -

12/11/96 NLPH 9.02 4.53 110 <30 10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 - - -

319197 NLPH 2.16 4.39 100 <50 6.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -

6/4/97 NLPH 9.91 3.64 <350 <50 5.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -

9/2/97 NLPH 10.25 3.30 150 <50 4.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <05 - - -

12/2/97 NLPH 9.33 4.22 70 <30 5.8 <0.5 <0.5 <035 <0.5 - - -

3/24/98 NLPH 6.77 6.78 <50 <30 4.1 <0.%5 <0.5 <05 <05 - .

6/23/98 NLPH B.9¢ 4.56 70 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 e - -—

9/29/98 NLPH 9.89 3.66 76 <50 1.3 <0.%5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

12/30/98 NLFH 9.17 4,38 71 <50 35 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

3/24/99 NLPH 5.79 7.76 582 <30 4.51 <0.5 1.20 <0.5 <05 - - -

522199 ‘Well not sampled - - - - — - — - — — o

9/29/99 NLPH 9.14 4,41 - - . - . - e - -

12/21/99 NLFH %.01 4.54 - - e - e — . — - -



CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Former Exxon Service Statdon 7-3006
720 High Street

Oakdand, California

(Page 11 of 15)

Well ID # Sampling SURBJ DTW Elev TEPHd TPPHg MTBE B T E X VOCs EHCss TOG

(TOC) Pate el foll.....oieeriiaien ug/l..

MWi12 1/20/94 NLPH 7.81 4.80 - - - o - — - .

{12.61) 02/02-03/94 NLPH 722 5.39 18,000 48,000 - 4,000 2,700 2,500 9,900 — - —

3/10/94 NLPFH 6.16 6.45 - - - - . - - —— o —

422/94 NLPH 6.31 6.30 e -— - - — e ann — - -

05/10-11/94 NLPH 6.16 6.45 8,200 46,000 30,003 1,600 2,900 9,100 -

6/27/94 NLPH 6.55 6.06 - - — - w— . —_ — — -

8/31/94 NLPH 7.7 4.64 - - - - — - — a— — -

9/29/94 Sheen B.52 4.09 - -— — - - . —_— — — ——

10725794 Sheen 8.74 3.87 - - - - — - — - —_ -

11730494 - B.73 3.88 - -— -— -- - o — - - -

12/30/94 NLPH 6.17 6.4 — -

26195 Sheen 4.44 8.17 - - o

6/7195 Sheen 6.59 6.02 - - - - -— - — - —

9/18/95 Sheen B.96 3.65 - e - - - eee . — - -

11/1/95 Sheen 10.75 1.86 - -—- -- - - — - — a— —

2/14/96 Sheen 1.713 4.88 e e - — . — - — — —

6/19/96 Sheen 5.80 6.81 - - - —n .- — - — - —

H24/96 Sheen 9.14 47 - - - - - — .- — — -

12/11/96 Sheen 7.31 5.30 - - - —e. - — - — - —

3119/97 Sheen 9.96 2.65 .- [ — - . - . - - v

6/4/27 Sheen B.B1 3.80 — - an - - - o - — -

9/2/97 Sheen 8.93 3.68 - = - - - - . — -

12/2/97 NLPH 8.41 4,20 3,900 45,000 <250 1,800 560 3,100 8,700 - - -

324798 NLPH 5.37 7.24 8,800 42,000 <250 820 280 2,800 6,800 — -

6/23/98 Sheen B.43 4.18 7,800 35,000 560 1,000 200 2,300 4,900 e — -—

9/29/98 Sheen 5.94 3.67 21,000 40,000 <500 1,100 150 2,200 3,100 —

12/30/98 Sheen 847 4.14 49,000 79,000 <500 1,400 400 3,300 8,500 - - -

3/24/99 Sheen 3,71 8.50 5,070 40,600 <20 328 182 1,690 3,930 ——. - .-

6/22/99 Sheen 4.91 7.70 15,000 54,800 109 203 244 1,530 3,790 — — -

9/29/99 NLPH T.41 5.20 6,830% 22,9500 194 422 71.6 1,790 2,270 —an - -

12/21/99 NLPH T.46 5.15 14,000 25,000 <4 580 26 1,400 1,360 — - --



CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street

Oakland, California

(Page 12 of 15)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJI oTW Elev TEPHd TPPHg MTBE B T E X VOCs EHCss TOG
(TOC) Date et OUEL e
MW13 1/20/94 NLPH 2.08 5.12 --- -- - . . - — — —
{14.20) 02/02-03/94 NLFH 8.75 5.45 8,100 41,000 - 3,800 1,500 2,700 2.500 o - -

310/94 Sheen 7.46 6.74 - - = - - . — -— - .
4/22/94 Sheen 7.78 6.42 - - - re - - - — -
05/10-11/94 NLPH 7.6 6.59 15,000 39,000 - 3,400 930 2,400 8,900 - - -
6/27/94 NLPH 7.97 6.23 - - - --- - P - — - -
8/31/94 NLPH 9.2% 4.99 - - - . — — — —— - -
0/29/94 NLPH 9.61 4.59 320 57,000 - 2,100 470 2,600 8,100 -- - ---
10/25/94 Sheen 9.93 4,27 - - - - — — — . . —
11/30/94 - 8.16 6.04 --- - - .- - . - - —— —
12/27/94 - 7.61 6.59 - - - - - - - - - -
2/6/95 Sheen 5.89 8.31 - --- = e . -— — - - -
6/7/95 Sheen 8.05 6,15 e e e — -— - — . - —
9/18/95 Sheen 9.94 4.26 - --- - - . - — — - e
£1/1/95 Sheen 10.453 72 e . - —_ — - .- - — —
14196 Sheen 8.88 532 - --- - - . . — — — -
6/19/%6 Sheen 1.2 6.98 - o - — -— — - v . -
924/96 Sheen 10.27 3,93 - --- - - - - - o — -
12/11/96 Sheen 8.77 5.43 --- -- - P N — — - — -
W19 Sheen 9.46 4,74 e - - — -— - - . - —
6/4/97 Sheen 9.59 4.61 - - - - - - - — — -
9/2/97 Sheen 9.68 4,52 e - em — — - - - - —
12/2:97 NLPH 2.16 5.04 16,000 14,000 <250 210 <50 920 1,000 - - -
3/24/98 NLPH 6.71 7.49 1,700 5,600 55 11¢ 6.0 420 330 - e -—
6/23/98 NLPH 8.87 5.13 3,800 12,000 200 120 <20 300 300 --- - -
9/29/98 NLPH 9.79 4.41 2,400 4,900 130 130 12.0 410 200 - - —
12/30/98 NLFH 9.03 517 2,000 6,700 520 100 11 400 250 - - -
3/24/99 Sheen 4,51 9.29 688 3,730 15.5 5.9 1.58 150 112 - - -
6/22/99 Sheen 5.60 §.54 4,090 7220 56.4 5.0 <50 496 318 - - —
9/29/99 NLFH B.62 5.58 1,060% 5,200 103 83.0 5.90 122 126 -— -- -
12/21/9% NLFH §.59% 561 1,800 4,400 <2 52 19 340 115 — - -



CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMFPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Sireet
Oakland, California
(Page 13 of 15}

Well ID # Sampling SUBI DTW Elev TEPHd TPPHg MTBE B T E X VOCs EHCss TOG
(TQC) Date  <..veeereieenns o S OO DT U PSP, ug/l.
MW14 1/20/94 - - — - - - - - - - - - -
(15.18) 02/02-03/94 Mot Accessible - --- -— — — - - - P e
3/10/94 NLPH 7.84 7.34 - - en .- . - - - - -
4/22/94 NLPH 8.00 7.18 — - - - -
05/10-11/54 NLPH 7.93% 725 15,002 300 - 2.7 7.9 2 27 - - —
6/27/94 NLPH 8.19 6.99 -- - -~ - - P - - — -
8/31/94 NLPH 9.44 574 - - - — - - - - . —
9/29/94 NLFH 9.82 5.36 NA 300 1,600 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 1.3 - - -
10/25/94 NLFH 9.9¢ 5.19 NA 200 210 <0.5 <0D.5 0.8 <0.5 e - -
11/30/94 - 8.16 7.02 - - - — - - - — - -
12/27/94 Sheen 8.15 7.03 - - - — - — - - - —
206195 NLPH 7.18 8.00 1,200 360 .- <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 - - 400
6/7/95 NLFPH 7.70 7.48 1,100 670 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.6 <0.5 - 450 -
9/18/95 NLPH 9.88 530 1,900 1,300 <10 <2.0 <2.0 <20 3 - 1,200 -
11/1/95 NLFH 10,56 4.62 2,700 1,100 <13 <2.5 <25 32 3.1 - 1,600 -
2/14/96 NLPH 9.08 5.10 1,500 470 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.3 <Q.5 ND 680 -—
6/19/96 NLPH 8.50 6.68 2,000 510 <12 <25 <25 <2.5 <2.5 ND 670 -
924/96 NLPH £0.23 4.95 5,100 1,000 <25 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 ND 4,500 -
12/11/96 NLPH 9.09 6.09 2,100 1,100 <10 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 33 ND 750 -
3/19/97 NLPH 7.99 7.19 1,400 690 <2.5 0.65 1.7 25 8.3 ND 470 e
6/4/97 NLPH 9.30 5.88 1,500 730 <2.5 <l.1 <1.2 3.5 53 ND 590 -
9/2/97 NLPH 9.92 526 1,900 910 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 5.9 ND 1,300 -
t12/2/97 NLPH 9.13 6.05 1,200 570 <2.5 0.85 <@0.5 <0.5 L7 - - -
3/24/98 NLFH 8.52 6.66 1,300 650 5.7 1.7 <1.0 <1.0 2.3 - -— -
5/23/98 NLPH 8.69 6.4% 1,160 470 <L5 <05 1.5 1.1 3.0 - - -
9/29/98 NLFH 9.41 5.71 930 570 <25 <0.50 <{.50 25 3.5 - - —
12/30/98 NLPH 9.31 5.87 2,000 420 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.8 o - -
324/99 NLPH 4.23 10.95 %6 456 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 0.685 <0.5 --- . -
6/22/99 NLPH 7.24 7.94 1,720 403 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — - -
9/29/99 NLPH 9.41 571 027t 388 <215 1.31 <0.5 0.854 2.07 e — -—
12/21/99 NLPH 8.93 6.25 1,400 420 <2 0.61 <0.5 <0.5 6.3 - s —



CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street

Oakland, California

(Page 14 of 15)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev TEPHd TPPHg MTBE B T E X VOCs EHCss TOG
(TOC) Date i feet.ooiiiniinins PP T3
MW15 1120094 NLFH 7.48 65.25 --- - - - -— — — -— — —
13.7%) QR02-03/94 NLPH 7.30 6.43 1,200 4,300 = 24 6.7 170 25 - - —
3/10/94 NLFH 7.32 65.41 — - - e - - . .- - -
4/22/94 NLPH 6.67 7.06 - P e - — — — - .- —
05/10-11/94 NLPH 5.81 7.92 1,400 3,900 --- 14 <0.5 150 13 - -
617194 NLPH 5.14 7.59 - - - - - - — - - -
§/31/94 NLPH 7.20 6.53 - - -— .- — — — - — —
929194 NLPH 7.76 597 420 2,500 = 51 15 48 16 - - -
10/25/94 Sheen 8.19 5.54 - - - — - — — - -
11/30/34 --- 5.57 5.16 --- - . s — — . e - ——
1527794 NLPH 5.49 7.24 . [ - - - o - — e -
21695 Sheen 4.97 8.76 - - . . — - - - — o
6/7/95 Sheen 7.14 5.59 --- - - - - - - —— - -
9/15/95 Sheen $.00 4.73 - - e - — - . - o -
11/1/95 Sheen 10.67 3.06 -- -— -— - — — — — - -
2714196 Sheen 7.27 6.46 - - - - - - - .- — —
6/1%96 Sheen 5.65 7.08 -- -— . - - — . — - —
9124/96 Sheen 0.45 4,28 = - — - - - - - - -
12/11/95 Sheen T 5.96 -— - — — — - — — — -
1997 Sheen 8.15 5.58 - . - . o - - - - -
6/4/97 Sheen 5.62 i -— - — -— — - - — — —
912197 NLPH 9.04 4.69 480 1,100 23 19 <20 11 4.9 --- - o
12/2/97 NLFH 8.43 530 500 1,700 38 20 <5.0 11 <5.0 — - —
3724198 NLPH 6.35 7.38 450 2,100 <100 570 <20 <20 <X o . —
6/23/98 NLPH .99 5.94 570 2,300 <25 40 <50 30 <5.0 -- - —_
9729/98 Not Accessible . .- - - - — — — - - —
12/30/98 NLPH B.42 531 510 900 14 5.2 1.5 5.8 34 - sas -
3/24/99 NLPH 4.69 9.04 346 1,480 12.7 181 1.15 29.8 <1.0 - - .
6/22/99 NLFPH 5.42 8.31 558 854 6.49 12.9 <05 3.28 1.38 -— — —
9/29/99 NLFH 71.08 6.65 306° 316 <5.0 144 7.51 1.60 321 - - e
12/21/99 NLPH 7.51 6.22 300 1,500 21 21 L6 0.67 5.9 - - -



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Formee Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street
Oakland, California
(Page 15 of 15)

Notes:
suRtT
NLPH
TOC

DTW

(]
gal.
TEPHd
TPPHg
MTBE
BTEX
vOCs

EHCss

*

e o~ 0 OO O R

Results of subjective evaluation, liquid-phase hydrocarbon thickness (HT) in feet.

Mo liquid-phase hydrocarbons present in well.

Elevation of top of well casing; relative to mean sea level.

Depth to water.

Elevation of groundwater, If liguid-phase hydrocarbons present, elevation adjusted using TOC - {DTW - (PT x 0.8)).
amount recovered

gallons

Total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons as diese] analyzed using EPA method 3510/8015 (modified).
Total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA method 5030/8015 (modified.
Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA method 8021B.

Benzene, wluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed vsing EPA method 8021B.

Volatile organic compounds/purgeable halocarbons analyzed using EPA method 601,

Total oil and grease analyzed using Standard Method 5520,

Extractable Hydrocarbons as Stoddard Solvent analyzed using EPA method 8015.

Mot measured/not analyzed,

Less thaa the indicated detection limit shown by the laboratory.

TEPH note: Analyst notes samples resemble paint thinoer more than Stoddard Solvent.

A peak eluting earlier than benzene and suspected to be methyl tertiary butyl ether was present.

Sample containers for TPPHg, BTEX, and MTBE were broken in iransit,

Chromatogram partern: unidentified hydrocarbons C6 - Ci12.

Chromatogram pattern: weathered gasoline C6 - CE2,

Chromatagram pattern: weathered gasoline C6 - C12 and unidentified hydrocarbons C6 - C12.
Chromatogram pattern: weathered diesel C2 - C24 and unidentified hydrocarbons C9 - C36.
Chromatogram pattern: unidentified hydrocarbons C9 - C24.

Total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons s diesel anatyzed using EPA method 3510/8015 (modified), with sitica gel cleanup.




TABLE 2

CUMULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL AND EMISSIONS FOR

SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006

F20 High Sireer
Qakland, California
(Page 1 of )
Field Measurements Laboratary Analytical Results TPFHg Removal Benzene Removal Benzens
DATE SAMPLE TEMP PRESS FLOW INF EFF TPPHg Benzens Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative Emited per Day
1D F in H,O cfm ppmv mg/m’ mg/m’ Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds pounds

1/9/93 A-INF 0 160 210 39

A-INT < 10 < 0.1

A-EFF < 10 < 0.1
1/10/95 A-INF 70 160 110 22 2.30 2.3 0.438 0.44

A-INT < 10 < 0.1

A-EFF < 10 < 0.1 0.0014
1/11/95 A-INF 70 160 70 12 1.29 3.6 0.244 0.68

A-INT < 10 < 0.1

A-EFF < 190 <01 0.00t4
1/12/95 A-INF 70 160 < 10 < 0.1 < 0.57 4.2 < 0.087 < 0.77

A-INT < 19 < 0.1

A-EFF < 10 < 0.1 0.0014
1/13/95 A-INF 70 160 < 10 <01 < 0.14 4.3 < 0.001 < 0.77

A-INT < 10 < 0.1

A-EFF < 10 < 0.1 0.0014
1/14/95 A-INF 70 160 < 10 < 0.1 < 0,14 4.5 < (1001 < 077

A-INT < 10 < 0.1

A-EFF < 10 < 0.1 0.0014
1715195 A-INF 70 158 < 10 < 0.1 < 0,14 4.6 < 0,001 < 0.77

A-INT < 10 < 0.0

A-EFF < 10 < 0.1 0.0014
1/16/95 A-INF 0 151 - < 10 < 0.1 < 0,14 4.7 < 0,001 < 0.77

A-INT 10 < 0.1

A-EFF < 10 < 0l 0.0014
1/17/95 A-INF 70 155 < 10 0.13 < 0.14 4.9 0.002 < 0.78

A-INT < 10 < 0.1

A-EFF < 10 < Q.1 0.0014
1/18/95 A-INF 70 155 100 12 0.77 5.6 0.084 < 0.86

A-INT < 10 < 0.1

A-EFF < 10 < 0.1 0.0014
11995 70 155 15 0 68 1.17 6.8
1/20/95 0 155 14.4 0 66 0.93 7.7
2/1/95 A-INF 70 147 39 3.5 13.19 20.9 1.471 < 2,33

A-INT < 10 < 0.1

A-EFF < 10 < 0.1 0.0013
2/14/95 70 147
2/17/95 70 155 9 ¢ 41 8.67 29.6
2/27/95 70 151
3/13/95 A-INF 70 176 < 10 0.42 < .21 43.8 1.137 < 3.47

A-INT < 10 < 0.l

A-EFF < 10 < Q.1 0.0016
3/31/95 70 116 2.3 0 10 2.01 45.8



CUMULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOYAL AND EMISSIONS FOR

TABLE 2

SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006

720 High Street
Oakland, California
(Page 2 of 9)
Field Measurements Laboratory Analytical Results TPPHg Femoval Benzene Removal Benzene
DATE SAMPLE TEMP PRESS FLOW INF EFF TPPHE Benzene Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative Emitted per Day
)] " F in H,0 cfin ppmv mg/m’ mg/m’ Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds pounds

4/4/95 70 B4 129 0.8 587 76.68 122.5
4/12/95 A-INF 70 176 95 6.4 24.88 147.4 1.616 < 5.08

A-INT 10 0.38

A-EFF 10 < 1 < 0.0016
4/19/95 A-INF 70 109 210 7.6 13.65 161.0 0.627 < 571

A-INT 47 12

A-EFF 10 < 0.1 < 0.0010
4/20095 Replaced 2 ea x 500 1b canisters = 1000 1bs of Carbon
4/26/95 A-INF 70 84 400 9.1 18.49 179.5 0.640 < 6.35

A-INT 10 < 0.1

A-EFF 10 < 0.1 < .0008
5/1/95 Installed third 500 b canister in series
5/1/95 A-INF 70 158 Insufficient sample for analyses

A-INT 10 < 0.1

A-EFF 10 < 0.1 < 0.0015
5/15/95 70 84
5/19/95 A-INF Ki!| 1G5 140 3.5 52.68 2322 1.229 < 7.58

A-INT 10 < 0.1

A-EFF 10 < 0.1 < 0.0009
6/6/95 A-INF 0 178 36 0.22 20.12 252.3 0.535 < 811

A-INT 10 0.1

A-EFF 10 < 0.1 < 0.0016
6/8/95 Ky 164
6/23/95 System Down - iydrocarbon vapor detector shut down
6/27/95 Replaced one 500 1b carbon canister - restarted system
6/27/95 A-INF 0 164 440 4.9 62.10 3144 0.6568 < B.78

A-INT 0 < 0.1

A-EFF 10 < 0.1 = 0.0015
773,95 A-EFF 10 < 0.1
7/106/95 Replaced one 500 Ib carbon canister
7110/95 A-INF 70 148 230 2.8 64.89 379.3 0.746 < 9.53

A-INT 120 28

A-EFF 10 < a1l < 0.0015
7/19/95 Replaced 2 2a & 500 (b canisters = 1000 lbs of Carbon
7125/95 Collect samples and shut system down pending resalts
7/25/95 A< INF 70 205 67 < Q.5 37.29 415.6 < 0.414 < 9.94

A-INT 100 <1

A-EFF 10 < 0.1 < 0.0018
TI28/95 System down - could not restart
7/31195 Restart system



TABLE 2

CUMULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL AND EMISSIONS FOR

SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Strest
Qakland, Catifornia
{Page 3 of )

Fietd Measurements

Lahoratory Analytical Resalts TPPHg Remaval Benzene Removal Benzene
DATE SAMPLE TEMP PRESS FLOW INF EFF TPPHE Benzene Per Period Cuomuiative Per Period Cumulative Emitted per Day
D F in H;0 cfm ppmv mg/m’ mg/m’ Paunds Pounds Pourds Pounds pounds
731493 A-INF 70 164 500 14 18,78 435.4 < 0.480 < 10,42
A-INT 12 < 0.0
A-EFF < 10 < 0.5 < 0.0015
8/9/95 Replaced one 500 1b carbon canister
8/15/95 System down - Remove hydrocarbon vapor detector and send to marufacture for calibration
9/11/95 Replaced hydrocarbon vapor detector - Restarted system
9/13/95 Systern Down - hydrocarbon vaper detecter shut down
9/18/95 Replaced 2 ea x 500 Ib canisters = 1000 Ibs of carbon
9/18/95 A-INF 70 164 980 13 196.08 631.5 1,577 < 14.00
A-INT < 10 < 0.1
A-EFF < 10 < 0.1 < 0.0015
9120795 System Down - hydrocarbon vapor detectot shut down
0/25/93% Restarted system
9/25195 A-INF 70 164 NA
A-INT NA < 0.1
A-EFF NA < 0.1
10/13/95 Repiaced 2 ea x 500 Ib canisters = 1000 lbs of carbon
10/13/95 A-INF 70 168 2000 100 444.04 1,075.5 16.838 < 30.B4
A-INT < 10 < 0.05
A-EFF < 10 < 005 < 0.0008
10/26/95 Replaced 2 ea % 500 Ib canisters = 1000 lbs of carbon
10/26/95 70 168 165 1} 751 269.59 1,345.2
11/6/95
11/20/95 Replaced 2 ea x 500 ib canisters = 1000 1bs of carbon
11/20/95 A-INF1 70 170 180 3.6 176.60 1,521.8 1.038 < 31.88
A-INF2 B2 2
A-INT < 10 < 0.1
A-EFF < 10 < 0.1 < 0.0015
11/26/95 System down
12/4/95 Restart system 70 168 8.5 0.5 84 12.03 1,533.8
12/18/95 A-INF 70 151 4600 50 469.45 2,003.3 10.105 < 41.98
A-INT < 10 < 0.1
A-EFF < 10 < 0. < 0.0014
1/2/96 70 147 51.7 8.2 235 485.04 2,488.3
1/3/96 Shut systern down, pending carbon change out
1/8/96 changed out three carbon beds, #1, #yacarbon beds in-line
1/8/96 70 151.2 105.4 0 480 28.72 2,517.0
1/16/96 A-INF 70 142.8 62.3 0 180 < 0.1 7.50 2,524.5 < 0,000 < 41,98
A-EFF = 0.1 < 0.0013
1/30/96 70 147 50.4 0 230 37.28 2,561.8
214/96 A-INF 72 147 39.7 ¢ < 10 0.16 < 0.4% 2,562.3 0.049 < 42.03
A-EFF < 10 < 01 < 0.0013
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TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL AND EMISSIONS FOR
SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006

720 High Street
Caldand, California
(Page 4 of 9}
Field Measurements Laboratory Analytical Results TPPHg Removal Benzene Removal Benzene
DATE SAMPLE TEMP PRESS FLOW INF EFF TPPHg Benzene Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative Emitted per Day
D F in H,0 cfin ppmv rrlg.’m3 mg:‘mJ Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds pounds

2/27/96 70 136.5 1 0 5 1.20 2,563.5
3/12/96 A-INF 70 136.5 2.2 0 < 10 < 0.1 < 1.25 2,564.8 < 0.045 < 42.07

A-EFF < 10 < 0.1 < 0.0012
325/96 A-INF 70 147 2.4 0 < 10 < 0.1 < 1.65 2,566.4 < 0.017 < 42.09

A-EFF < 10 < 01 < 0.0013
3/125/96 System shutdown to install Thermtech VAC-25 thermal/catatytic oxidizer
8/5/96 Start-up system wtilizing Thermtech VAC-25 thermal/catalytic oxidizer
8715196 A-INF 110 410 4.7

A-EFF < 10 < 0.05 < 0.000S
B/29/%6 176 45.8 1.1 194 54.26 2,620.7

- H6/96 A-INF 176 150 < 0.1 2173 2,642.4 < 0.578 < 4217

A-EFF < 10 < 0.1 < 0.0016
X9/96 176 96 4.4 406 13.18 2,655.6
9/24/96 184.8 141 5.1 597 121.82 17774
1073196 A-INF 176 1300 <1 138.22 2,915.6 < 0.235 < 43.00

A-EFF < 10 < 0.1 < 0.0018
10/9/96 176 173 4.5 732 96.31 3,011.%
10/14/95 184.8 105 4.4 444 47.63 3,059.6
1021795 176 3.2 4.5 378 46.58 3,106.1
10/30/95 176 58.3 07 247 44,38 3,150.5
11/6/96 Systern down, unable to restart due to reset failure
111797 Replaced Thermalcouple, restarted unit
1/31/97 A-INF 44 < 10 0.14 0.55 3,151.1 0.008 < 43.01

A-EFF < 10 < 0.05 < 0.0002
2/6/97 A-INF 176 86 22 2.34 3,153.9 0.069 < 43.08

A-BFF < 10 < 0.1¢0 < 0.0016
2114/97 i74 25 2 106 12.12 3,166.0
2/18/97 175 95 0.8 402 16.05 3,182.1
2028197 176 53 1] 24 49.48 3,231.6
35197 A-INF 176 210 < 0.10 17.15 3,248.7 < 0.491 < 43.57

A-EEF < 10 < 0.10 < 0.0016
311297 211.2 a 0.7 262
3/19/97 220 3 1 140
3/26/97 2112 35 1 148
42197 A-INF 220 170 4.0 94,55 3,343.3 < 1020 < 44.59

A-EFF < 10 < 0.10 < 0.0020
4/9/97 220 40 1 169
4/16/97 220 58 3 245
4/23/97 20 30 1 127
4/30/97 220 30 2z 127
5/8/97 A-INF 1936 340 4.8 170,41 3.513.7 2.940 < 47.53

A-EFF < 10 < 0.i0 < 0.0017
514197 193.6 80 1 339

5/21/97 193.6 20 1 85



